
IfMf 1
"-"

MB
s •i

SBB9
; I

! -;^H '.ii



REFERENCE
MATERIAL

FOR

LIBRARY

USE ONLY

r/Mn

HT



•

a





1969 CONESTOGAN

ELIZABETHTOWN COLLEGE

Elizabethtown, Pennsylvania



"
7J

Y'^CV



Around Campus P. 8

Athletics P. 38

Faculty And Administration P. 66

Classes P. 102

Organizations P. 188

ZUG MEMORIAL LIBRARY
*LIZABETHTOWN COLLEGE
ttfZABETHTOWN, PENNA.









We like the world because we do.

Wallace Stevens



Around



Campus



ORIENTATION

When the frosh come marching in .

. . . new friends . . . French berets . .

signatures . . . weary hikers . .

Malcolm X . . . cheers . . . Good evening President

Freidly, Sir ... a solemn candlelight procession

. . . questions . . . enthusiasm . . .

excavation—with paper cups . . . guilty your honor

of walking on the grass . . . I'm a dumb frosh! . . .

a pie eating contest . . . eggs flying . . . Senators

in the lake . . . the class of 1972.

10



11



REGISTRATION

12



13



imttmmm

ROOMS •^^^—>—^»«^^»^—«

14
I



Desire and aspiration . . . petitions and signatures

. . . campaign posters . . . gimicks . . . wishing

wells . . . political speeches and ideals . . . hope tor

improving the system . . . friendly smiles . . . the

fairyland atmosphere of the BSC ... a sheet

billowing across windows on B-3 . . . dedicated

friends and campaign managers . . . last minute

midnight preparations . . . paint spilt on the tile

floor . . . class work neglected or ill-prepared . . .

anticipation and expected victory . . . I.B.M. ballot

cards to sort and tally . . . finally the exuberance of

the victor and the disappointment of the vanquished

... the strewn debris of campaigns 1968.

ELECTIONS

15



16



17



;

If?

b- V
\

'-S r ^A""
"J* W '

i -. v

18



TIME

19



20



!5

21



A six sided building grows . . . others remodeled . . .

the needs satisfying the desire . . . physical education

. . . paper-cupped freshmen initiate construction . . .

no more hiking to the high school . . . 3200 ... the

big day . . . September 14, 1969 . . . music and
administration . . . it's about time ... ivy covered

halls . . . our American Elm is no more . . . E-town

expands . . . pride is felt by all.

22



23



THE
LIBRARY

24



25



26



B.S.C. FACILITIES

27



MAY DAY 1968

Judy Hart, JoAnne Hartman, Nancy Gibbs. Janice

Makovec, Louise Gaul, Judy Scott. Cornelia Jones,

Pat Keller. Lynn Brightbill, Pam Brown.

"'" pyj » •*
I

>• *^*5I

cr^fl*^^
mtor^-^rr^rl*

* V I 'J

28



It's May, it's May, the lusty month of May
... the King and Queen and court of Camelot

... a tribute to Queen Judy . . . warm
afternoon sunshine pushes away morning

clouds . . . dogwoods deck the dell . . .

arches of tall, leafy maples and oaks crown

the procession ... in Spring, I'm bewitched

by you so . . . students, parents, alumni

gather ... a court jester's acrobatics . . .

peasants in white dancing stiffly 'round the

Maypole . . . thud, splash!—the carnival clown

is dunked again . . . Jays sock it to West
Chester's baseball team ... a "Spring

Weekend" to remember.

29



N THE DORM

30



31



The mind is the most powerful thing in the world.

Wallace Stevens

32



ACADEMICS

33



"Try To Remember" . . . The Fantasticks ... at

first a dream . . . ideas and plans . . . permission

granted . . . grueling auditions . . . first exciting

promising rehearsals . . . then obstacles and
discouragements . . . hot stages and exhausting

late nights . . . "beyond that road lies despair"

. . . music and dancing, practice, practice, practice

. . . hoarse voices, tired singers and short tempers

. . . always a spirit of anticipation . . . Corky and
his harp . . . decorating, flowers, and formal dress

. . . nervous stomachs . . . five, four, three, two,

one — curtain rises ... a girl, a boy, two fathers

and a wall . . . "without a hurt the heart is hollow"

... the agony of a missed line ... "a first class

rape" . . . laughter . . . "round and round 'neath

the magic spell" . . . reward . . . curtain calls . . .

relief . . . feelings of unity, success, happiness, and
triumph.

THE FANTASTICKS

34



I

Hl^^p*

"Y* 4f*| d^

35



36



Alumni nostalgia . . . student anticipation . . .

inspection by parents . . . anxious moments planning

and building floats . . . electing a Queen and Court

. . . frosh in shape for tugofwar . . . "Autumn Dusk"

. . . Nancy Gibbs crowned Queen . . . rain . . .

Auxiliary Bazaar . . . pride in EPIC . . . more rain . . .

President's luncheon . . . soccer game and parade

postponed . . . Alumni Banquet . . . and more rain

. . . Stage Band success . . . parade and float

competition . . . winning Seniors! . . . Homecoming
'68.

37





39



40



SHfit.low /

41



42

i^^BV^^PMB^BI



^H^^^H

_



Row 1: Coach Joseph Whitmore. Fred Dexter, Jim Meyer, Doug Good, Tom Shields.

Dale Bieber. Ed McConaghy. Dale Forsberg. Doug Maclay, Sandy Killough, and

Coach Alvin Hershey. Row 2: Luke Meyer, Don Ball, Barry Renniger. Don Eshelman.

Art Kline, Herb Fenstermacher. Dave Greener, Steve Wahl. Dave Good,

Dave Bender, Bill Schiller, Bill Kepner. and Jack Shepherd. Row 3: Gerry

Zimmerman, Gary Bard, Paul Hyde. Steve Bouton, Steve Montgomery, Mike Yassim,

Larry Overly, Terry Myer, John Wmgate, Jim Sperling, and Roger Beebe.

Bieber and Eshleman captains . . . new coaches and lots of

talent . . . high hopes for a successful season ... St. Joseph's
— 4-0 — second quarter explosion for three goals . . .

Dickinson — 15-0 — two short of National Collegiate scoring

record . . . Homecoming rained out . . . Moravian — 1-0 —
unexpectedly tough game . . . East Stroudsburg — Revenge! —
7-1 . . . Rider — 0-1 — a tough team . . . lost chance for

seventh consecutive MAC championship . . . NCAA Tournament
. . . Springfield, Massachusetts . . . Springfield — 1-2 -

stunning loss in last three minutes . . . Baltimore — 5-1 . . .

Bucknell — 10-1 . . . more goals scored than any MAC team
. . . Bender led scoring . . . "Good Shake" . . . "Okay, Gang!"
. . . "You're better than that!" ... the Mosquito . . . pinochle

games . . . Dwyer's balloon . . . Curfew?? . . . Goodie on the

Jersey Turnpike, and how'd the Coach make out? . . . Hey
Yatsu, Greener wants you in the back of the bus! . . . Shep and
his magic rabbit's foot ... All MAC team — Dave Bender,
inside left; Herb Fenstermacher, left wing; Don Eshleman, left

half . . . Honorable Mention — Sandy Killough, Art Kline, Dave
Greener, Dale Bieber.



45



Each game a new adventure . . . fast break . . . "get

. . . psyched" ... no one's unbeatable . . . gotta play

as a team . . . don't quit now . . . how'd Jackson get

what's

sprints

. . did

the big

run til

that pass through? . . . pull that exergenie . .

that around that big kid's head? . . . ten

forward and five backwards . . . Villanova zone

Richardson shoot again? ... get the ball to

men which one are you — Turtle or Bean? . .

you are dead! . . . how can you beat Gettysburg twice

. . . and then lose to Dickinson? . . . hustle that

defense so how come our 6'10" men get outrebounded

. . . the fun part is winning . . . victory at F + M . . .

the . . . Woodrow Sponaugle Tournament . . . our Blue

Jay did WHAT!! . . . how'd Donahue get that one off?

. . . we're going to try something new tonight . . . "do

your . . . thing!"

46



BASKETBALL

47



Row 1: Coach Robert Garrett, Gil Jackson, Chic Donahue.

Howard Stambaugh, and Tom Jenkins Row 2: Wilber

Richardson, Dick Allen, Craig Rowe, Bob Means, and Tom
Scranton

48



49



HOCKEY

E-town's Jaygals . . . Coach
Kauffman's girls . . . teamwork . . .

spirit . . . hard fighters . . . near win

with West Chester . . . disappointing

. 4-5-1 .record . . .

letterwomen

season . .

Sharon Kulp

forward . .

aggressive offense .

. . . move those feet

returning

hope for next

Central Penn . . .

second team center

tight defense —
. sticks down

. . rush . . .

hit from defense — down ally

cross to center . . . SCORE!

50



-
f% ^ o q a
>f* «^k .^.y1^;

/v**Js

si*a' la

\ IPS
*il

2nd Row: Gail Wagner. Kathy Hess, Ann Stnckler.

Pam Cramp, Robin Phillips. Coach Yvonne E.

Kauffman 1st Row: Jan Stnckler. Judy Sims. Sharon

Kulp, Pat Moyer, Carla Conard. Sharon Krick

51



Swish! Two points . . . Captain Tana and Coach Hess

keep the team in line . . . practice — if the guys don't

want the gym . . . February is the month for games
. . . the great enthusiasm of a home game . . . Tana

gets the tap from center ... Liz drives in full force for

a lay up . . . Suzie Wolfe dribbles away . . . Pat and

Sue Miller get the team on the boards ... a tight 2-2

defense . . . bus trips and guitars and singing . . .

eager, helpful JV's . . . weak ankles . . . scrimmages

with the fellows . . . this is fun? ... a fun-loving and

hard-working team.

Row 1: Pat Moyer. Cindy Coville. Tana Lyons. Sue Miller. Gail Towle. and Sue Wolfe. Row 2: Coach

Allegra Hess. Liz Crouser, Sue Anderson, Joanne Haverstock, Jane Hems, Carol Snader, Carol

Paukovits, Helen Kerstedter, and Bonnie Fox. Row 3: Ginny Guest, Linda Sheby, Barbara Page,

Cindy Royer. Gabnella Sterner, Donna Bartleson, and Liz Frank.

52



WOMEN'S
BASKETBALL

53



WOMEN'S
SWIMMING

Row 1: Paula Goldner, Gmi Tummon, Janet

Worrell, and Sue O'Dell Row 2: Joy Lindsey,

Barbara Lezynski. Donna Schaeffer. Nelda

Staller, Sue Breuninger, Marianne Clark. JoAnn

Peterman, Pat Hafler, Rose Graham, and Carol

MacKay Row 3: Tiffany Hoagland, Coach Ruth

Nearing.

54



1-2-3- ugh -4-5-6- hurry -7-8-9- uh
- 10 - collapse - oh, those exergenies . . . lunge 2, 3, 4 -

touch the toes, not the knees . . . exercise is fun . . . stiff,

aching muscles
. . . make those arms move faster . . . hurt

ust one more hundred girls . .

mins . . . judges and timers ready . .

mark . . . GO! . . . churn that water
victory . . . well worth the effort .

shower.

don't forget the vita-

swimmers, take your

. . push it harder . . .

. oh, comfort, a hot

55



Row 1: Ned Corman. Don Schaeberle, and Russ Pyle Row 2: Ron Prox. Jim Gingench, Bob Allen,

Gary Aumen, Rick Barr. Bill Swain, Jim Harvilchuck, and Coach John Tulley. Row 3: Dick Ehrnman,

Herb Smith. Jay Gift, and Tim Price.

56



Tulley's Guppies . . . the Blue Jay Mermen . . .

3000 yards per night ... 110 percent effort . . .

"each man contributes to the overall performance of

the team" . . . "unity" . . . Guts! . . . RR-R-Rich!

. . . records are made to be broken — Allen, Aumen,
Barr, Gingerich, Schaeberle . . . G-Men want Number
1 . . . flex ... a first — ecstasy . . . disqualification

— agony . . . Flipper . . . only one way to the top . . .

Nutsy . . . "Judges and timers ready" . . . "Swimmers

take your mark" . . . mind and muscle . . . mounting

tension . . . body bursts . . . accelerated drive and

momentum . . . swim all you can and go like "Hell"

. . . G.M. . . . Dickinson's not so tough . . . Una

Maharaja — The Roch ... a great coach for a great

team.

57



The thrill of a pin . . . the guts of a

winner . . . never a quitter . . . sweat
and blood . . . starving to make weight

• . injuries . . . tape . . . whirlpool . . .

trainer . . . matburns . . . putting him
away . . . sitout . . . turn in . . .

standup . . . takedown . . . stay off your
back . . . win on riding time . . . sorrow
for a teammate's loss . . . losing

gracefully . . . individual triumph.

Row 1: Earl Brinser, Jim Maack, Steve Fluman. Scott Evans, and Dale Hollenbaugh. Row 2:

Richard Varnum, Mike Helm. Mike Johnson. John Robenstine, and Gary Birt. Row 3: Tom
Field, Howard Kroesen. Donald Narber, Al Wanner, and Richard Eichelberger.

58



WRESTLING

69



BASEBALL

mm^t *W ¥* *W Ife 1** td», 1

Row 1: Jim Myer. Ed McConaghy, Frank John, Bill

Kepner. Mike Haberern. Dan Heisey. Coach Owen

Wright. Row 2: Larry Wheeler, Bob Ludwig. Frank

DeFiore, Tom Simons. Joel Sechnst, Ron Spinner.

Row 3: Bob Mark, Dana Gantt, Les Foltz, Rick

Dengler. Denny Kutz, Butch Wagner, and Luke

Meyer.

60



Good timing ... a good eye . . . developed skill

. . . quick judgement . . . infield practice . . . the

overpowering mound devils: Sleep and Frank . . .

Heisey's line drive up the middle to win the game . . .

Haberern's smash over the center field fence . . . the

thrill of a stolen base . . . the quick double play to

end the opponents threat . . . the dust stirred up by

the close play at home . . . bullpen activity in the

late innings in that close game . . . the umpire that

missed a good game . . . the thrill of the sound,

"Play ball."

61



TENNIS

Row 1: Jan Strickler, Ann Stickler. Donna Painter Row 2: Coach Allegra Hess. Sandy Vander

grift, and Carol Snader.

9 to y
-

.

t

. .,

White shorts reflecting a sunny day

... a smile and a handshake . . . ball

meets racket . . . "15-love" ... a bitten

upper lip . . . smash at the net . . .

"30-15"
. . . fault! . . . good serve . . .

deuce . . . good return from backcourt

. . . your add . . . my add . . . finally

the game . . . set . . . match!

Row 1: Dick Philips. Bill Mathers. Craig Rudisill. Larry Bucher. Row 2: Chuck LeCrone.

Tom Slick. Coach Robert Garrett. Roy Brostrand. and Andy Earnest.

62



GOLF

!,)

E-town's amateur men . . . swing to victory . . .

divots, mulligans, duffs—oh no! ... splash . . .

catch that eagle . . . fore . . . Beware—runaway
golf cart! . . . footprints in the sand . . . Hole in

one—well, not quite.

Tom Roomsburg, Gary Penn, and Terry Koons.

63



CHEERLEADING

9^L *

S.O.U.L. Jays got soul . . . more pep girls!

Who has my vest? . . . forceful cheer calls

. . . Spirit let's hear it! . . . spirit from the

fans? . . . Why don't they cheer? . . . practice

at 3:30 . . . Wish we could practice in the gym
for a change . . . Who's the monotone in the

group? . . . enthusiasm ... a new cheer . . .

more practice . . . Who's missing . . . Fight

64



Quick thinking . . . fast action . . . effective teamwork . .

clatter of pins . . . the sound of leather hitting the palm of one's

hand . . . the spike that was missed . . . the eight ball in the side

pocket . . . the red flag that was missed but the shirt that was

ripped ... the blind referee ... the little Ping-Pong ball that

missed that small table . . . the costly error in the previous inning

. . . the missed field goal in the last second of the game which

caused defeat . . . the play-offs ... a new champion reigns.

65





Faculty And
Administration



CONVOCATION

Sudden interest . . . surprised

appreciation . . . IBM cards . . .

overcrowding . . . student recitals,

concerts . . . lectures . . . pertinent

topics — politics, world events,

communication . . . Vanocur snowed in

. . . Van Cliburn and Vienna Boys Choir

hosted at Hershey . . . innovation . . .

student responsibility and choice.

68



BOARD OF TRUSTEES

! i I

Row 1: Earl H Kurtz, David C Stambaugh. Horace E.

Raffensperger. Morley J. Mays. Joseph W. Kettering.

Noah S. Sellers. Paul M Grubb. John G. Hershey. and

John F. Sprenkel. Row 2: Margaret M. Cassell, V.

Lester Schreiber. Clifford B. Huffman. Frank S.

Carper, S. Clyde Weaver, Benjamin G. Musser,

Norman K. Musser, Norman E Keller. Howard A

Merkey. and Nancy H, Robb, Row 3: J, Aldus

Rhinhehart, Jacob H. Ruhl, Cyrus G. Bucher, Chester

H. Royer. Walter A Keeney. Galen C Kilhefner,

Norman F. Reber. and Albert E Richwine.

69



Morley J. Mays, President

70



OFFICE of

the PRESIDENT

James M. Berkebile, Director of Teachers for West Africa Program

Doris 0. Lewis, Secretary to the President and Recording Secretary to

the Board of Trustees and Associates

71



BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION

Martha A. Farver, Office Manager and

Secretary to the Treasurer

Gerald H. Risser, Business Manager

J. Robert Hollinger, Chief Accountant, Business

Office

72



William J. Zibillch, Director of Food Service

Arthur L. Cardinal, Manager of Jay's Nest

Walter E. Brown, Superintendent of

Buildings and Grounds

73



Edward L. Crill, Dean of Students

STUDENT
PERSONNEL

ADMINISTRATION

74



John M. Tulley, Director of Athletics

'
I

Opal E. Nees, Director of Student Activities

William H. Bentz. Director of Financial Aid Robert D. Sherfy, College Minister

Elizabeth F. Bruckhart, Assistant in Student Personnel Services

75



DEVELOPMENT and PUBLIC

James L. M. Yeingst. Director of Development and Public

Relations

James R- Hilton, Director of Alumni Relations and

Director of Placement

76

k



RELATIONS ADMINISTRATION

D. Kenneth Hollinger, Director of Church Relations

Eloise C. Aurand, Director of Public Information

77



ACADEMIC
ADMINISTRATION

Wayne L. Miller, Dean of the Faculty

Robert E. Ziegler, Assistant Dean of the Faculty

James L. Keefer, Manager,

Data Processing

78

Donald L. Neiser, Registrar

'\

Ittfe
N. y

D. Paul Greene, Director of Admissions

Robert M. Moore, Assistant Director of

Admissions



Constance B. Cook, Reader's Services Librarian

E. Margaret Gabel, Head Cataloguer and Assistant to the Director

79



Christine B. Beery, M.A.

Assistant to the Registrar

Kathleen Bevel

Clerk, Development Office

Anne Cardinal

Clerk, Registrar's Office

Gladys Chastain

Secretary, Director of TWAP
Agnes U. Coble

Clerk, Post Office

Cynthia Coville, R.N.

Nurse

Mary M. Cox

Director of Residence,

Myer Residence

Esta Craighead

Clerk, Secretarial Pool

Josephine Dalton

Secretary, Secretarial Pool

Hattie Drohan

Secretary, Director of Alumni Relations

Melva Ebersole

Secretary, Business Manager

Ethel H. Engle

Clerk, Business Office

Sandra A. Eshleman

Clerk, Library

Jane Fichthorn, R.N.

Nurse

Nevm 0. Garner

Operator- Progra mmer,

Data Processing Center

Helen J. Gaw
Clerk, Bookstore

Josephine Groff

Clerk, Secretarial Pool

Dorothy Grosh

Stenographer, Admissions Office

John Weidner

Assistant to the Dean of Students

Dorothy N. Hamilton

Clerk, Library

M. Eileen Hanson, R.N.

Nurse

Ethel L. Heaton

Director of Residence,

Royer Residence

Frances M. Hilsher

Clerk, Data Processing

ADMINISTRATIVE

STAFF

80



-^wnp»i

Janet L. Hilsher

Secretary, Director of Admissions

J. Robert Hollinger

Chief Accountant, Business Office

Janet Hoover

Clerk, Central Services

Emma V. Home
Secretary, Director of Development

and Public Relations

Ellen Howell

Typist, Admissions Office

Lauretta D. Hynicker, R.N.

Head Nurse

Jean Kraybill

Secretary. Dean of Women
Barbara M. Landvater

Clerk. Development Office

Margaret B. McSparren

Secretary, Secretarial Pool

Elizabeth Mason
Secretary, Dean of the Faculty

Elizabeth A. Miller, A.B.

Library Assistant in Charge of Circulation

Ruth B. Mumaw
Secretary, Director of the Library

Sandra L. Ober

Receptionist/Switchboard Operator

Sarah Jane Raber

Secretary. Director of Athletics

and College Minister

Donna Redcay

Clerk, Business Office

Dorothy Reed

Secretary, Placement and Development

Offices

Francis K. Reinhold, B.S.

Library Assistant

Grace Rhen

Clerk, Library

Alice K. Rowley

Secretary, Dean of Students

Stella Sikorski

Secretary, Director of Student Activities

and Receptionist, Control Center

Betty L. Spangler

Clerk, Registrar's Office

Betty V. Tamkin

Secretary, Dean of Men

June Tulley, B.S.

Secretary, Registrar

Gearldine Wagner

Secretary, Director of Public Information

81



BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Edgar T. Bitting, Professor Department Chairman, B.S.,

Elizabethtown College; M.B.A., University of Pennsylvania; C.P.A.

Elinor Eastlack, Associate Professor B.S., M.Ed., The Pennsylvania

State University.

Martha A. Eppley, Assistant Professor B.S., Elizabethtown College;

M.B.A., Indiana University.

Hugh G. Evans, Jr., Assistant Professor B.S., Juniata College; M.A.,

The Pennsylvania State University.

A.F. Kish, Associate Professor B.S., Rutgers —
The State University; M.S., University of Delaware.

Alice L. Knouse. Graduate Assistant B.S., Elizabethtown College.

Thomas W. Mast, Instructor B.B.A., M.B.A., University of Michigan

Stanley R. Neyer, Assistant Professor B.S., Elizabethtown College;

C.P.A.

H. Marshall Pomroy, Assistant Professor B.S., Elizabethtown

College; C.P.A.

Donald A. Rineer, Instructor B.S., Millersville State College.

Ernest E. Roush, Instructor B.S., Elizabethtown College.

Ahmad H. Shamseddine, Assistant Professor Associate Degree,

University of Beirut, Lebanon; M.A., B.A., Howard University;

Ph.D., The George Washington University.

82



Edgar T. Bitting Elinor Eastlack Martha A. Eppley

Ernest E. Roush

83



Henry M. Libhart

EDUCATION

Edith Rapp Booher, Assistant Professor, B.S.. M.Ed.,

The Pennsylvania State University.

Stanley K. Bowers, Assistant Professor, Coordinator

of Audio-Visual Services B.S.. Millersville State

College; M.Ed., Temple University.

Robert V. Cresswell, Professor B.S., M.S., The

Pennsylvania State University; Ph.D., University of

Pittsburgh.

Harry J. Graham, Associate Professor B.S.,

Elizabethtown College; M.Ed., Temple University.

Elmer B. Hoover, Professor B.S., Juniata College;

M.Ed.. The Pennsylvania State University.

William F. Klauber, Assistant Professor B.S.,

Elizabethtown College; M.Ed., Shippensburg State

College.

D. Paul Rice. Associate Professor A.B.. Elizabethtown

College; M.S., Ed.D., Temple University.

Wylie H. Russell, Associate Professor, Acting

Department Chairman A.B., Ed.M.. A.M.. Oklahoma
City University; Ed.D., The George Washington

University.

ART

Henry M. Libhart, Associate Professor, Department

Chairman A.B., Franklin and Marshall College;

Equivalent Master's Degree Certificate.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Elmer B. Hoover

Robert V. Cresswell

84



Wylie H. Russell D. Paul Rice

Edith Rapp Booher

William F. Klauber

85



MUSIC

Cheryl R. Carnahan. Instructor B.A., Dakota

Wesleyan University; M.A., Eastman School of

Music. University of Rochester.

Harry L. Simmers. Assistant Professor B.S..

Bridgewater College; M.M.. American

Conservatory of Music.

John F. Harrison, Instructor B.M.. M.M., The

Florida State University.

Otis D. Kitchen, Assistant Professor B.S..

Bridgewater College; M.M., Northwestern

University.

Carl N. Shull, Professor Department Chairman

B.S.. Bridgewater College; M.M., Northwestern

University: Ph.D., The Florida State University.

John W. Stites. Assistant Professor B.S.,

Manchester College; M.M., Wayne State

University.

David P. Willoughby, Associate Professor B.S.,

Lebanon Valley College; M.E., Miami

University (Ohio).

Harry L. Simmers



Carl N. Shull Cheryl R. Carnahan

John W. Stltes

87



Helen Heisey Wenger

John A. Campbell, Jr.

M- Evelyn Poe

J. Thomas Dwyer



ENGLISH

Louise Baugher Black, Instructor B.S.. Elizabethtown

College; M.S., Temple University.

Richard W. Bomberger, Professor Emeritus,

Department Chairman A.B.. Franklin and Marshall

College; A.M.. University of Virginia.

Carl J. Campbell, Associate Professor A.B., Franklin

and Marshall College; M.A.. University of

Pennsylvania.

Vera R. Hackman, Professor Emeritus, A.B.,

Elizabethtown College; A.M., Columbia University;

Professional Diploma, Teacher's College, Columbia

University.

A. Carolyn Miller, Associate Professor A.B.,

Bridgewater College; M.A., University of Virginia.

M. Evelyn Poe, Associate Professor A.B., Houghton

College; M.A., Cornell University.

John A. Campbell, Jr.. Associate Professor B.S., B.A.,

M.A.. University of Florida.

J. Thomas Dwyer, Professor A.B., M.A., Ph.D.,

University of Pennsylvania.

Helen Heisey Wenger, Instructor B.A., La Verne

College; M.A., University of Pennsylvania.

Louise Baugher Black

Carl J. Campbell

89



Kathryn N. Herr

Uldis Daiga, Assistant Professor B.A., University

of North Carolina; M.A. Temple University.

Henry E. Funk, Associate Professor B.A.,

Haverford College: M.A., Ph.D., University of

Virginia.

Suzanne Schmitt Goodling, Assistant Professor

B.A., Gettysburg College; M.A., Middlebury

College.

Charles M. Graupera, Associate Professor B. Litt.,

Institute of Havana; M.A., University of South

Dakota.

Margaret C. Musselman

90



Kathryn Nisley Herr, Assistant Professor A.B.,

Lebanon Valley College.

Margaret Coulson Musselman, Instructor B.A.,

Gettysburg College; M.A., University of

Pennsylvania.

Robert G. Porter, Associate Professor, Acting

Department Chairman B.A., Pomona College;

M.A., University of Washington; Ph.D., Rice

University.

Henry E. Funk

Charles M. Graupera

Suzanne S. Goodling

Robert G. Porter

91



Jack L. Hedrick 0. F. Stambaugh

John P. Ranck

CHEMISTRY

Zoe G. Proctor

Martin 0. L. Spangler

Jack L. Hedrick, Assistant Professor B.S.,

Elizabethtown College; M.S., University of

Pittsburgh.

Zoe G. Proctor, Associate Professor B.S.,

Elizabethtown College; M.S., Bucknell University.

John P. Ranck, Associate Professor B.S..

Elizabethtown College; M.A., Ph.D., Princeton

University.

Martin 0. L. Spangler, Professor B.A., Bridgewater

College; M.S., Ph.D., Virginia Polytechnic Institute.

0. F. Stambaugh, Professor Department Chairman

and Faculty Marshal B.S., Lebanon Valley College;

M.S., Ph.D.. The Pennsylvania State University.

92



SOCIOLOGY

Russell E. Eisenbise, Associate Professor, Acting

Department Chairman B.S., McPherson College;

M.A.. Temple University.

Phil V. Mobley, Assistant Professor B.S., University of

Southern Mississippi; M.S., Mississippi State

University.

John Roche. Instructor B.A., City College of New York;

M.A.. The New School of Social Research.

Russell E. Eisenbise

Elizabeth M. Garber, Professor Department

Chairman, Coordinator of Study Abroad A.B., Hood
College; M.A.. George Washington University;

Docteur de I'Universite. University of Paris; LL.D.,

Hood College

Robert E. Lamontagne. Instructor A.B., St. Anselm's

College; A.M.. University of Pennsylvania.

Elizabeth M. Garber Robert E. Lamontagne



Richard L. Mumford

EARTH SCIENCE

Joseph J. Gerencher, Jr., Instructor B.S., The

Pennsylvania State University.

HISTORY

Richard L. Mumford, Associate Professor, Acting

Department Chairman 8.S., University of

Pennsylvania; M.Ed., Ph.D., University of

Delaware.

Clyde K. Nelson. Professor A.B., The King's College;

B.S., Th.M., Eastern Baptist Theological

Seminary; M.A., Ph.D., University of

Pennsylvania.

Thomas R. Winpenny, Instructor B.A.,

Pennsylvania State University.

M.A., The

Charles H. Hostetler, Instructor B.S.. Millersville

State College; M.A., University of Pennsylvania.

Joseph P. Zaccano, Jr., Professor A.B., Dickenson

College; M.A.. Ph.D., University of Pittsburgh.

94



Clyde K. Nelson Thomas R. Winpenny

95



Austin D. Ritterspach Carl W. Zeigler

Diana Demme Woodward

PHYSICS

Hubert M. Custer, Associate Professor,

Department Chairman B.S., in E.E., Carnegie

Institute of Technology; M.S.. Franklin and

Marshall College.

T. C. Sebastian, Associate Professor B.S.,

University of Madras; Ph.D., Saint Louis

University.

T. C. Sebastian Hubert M. Custer



William V. Puffenberger

RELIGION AND PHILOSOPHY
Eugene P. Clemens, Assistant Professor

B.A., Goshen College; M.A., University of

Pennsylvania.

William V. Puffenberger. Assistant

Professor B.A., Bridgewater College;

B.D.. Bethany Theological Seminary:

Ph.D. Boston University.

Austin D. Ritterspach, Assistant Professor

B.A.. Indiana University; B.D.. Union

Theological Seminary Ph.D.. Graduate

Theological Union.

Stanley T. Sutphin, Associate Professor,

Department Chairman A.B., La Verne

College; B.S., Bethany Theological

Seminary; Th.D., Pacific School of

Religion.

Diana Demme Woodward, Instructor B.A.,

University of Texas; M.A., University of

North Carolina.

Carl W. Zeigler, Associate Professor A.B..

Elizabethtown College; B.D., United

Theological Seminary; D.D.,

Elizabethtown College.

Stanley T. Sutphin Eugene P. Clemens

97



Allegra H. Hess

PHYSICAL

EDUCATION

Robert B. Garrett. Assistant Professor B.S., East

Stroudsburg State College; Ed.M.. Temple

University.

Allegra H. Hess Assistant Professor, Acting

Department Chairman B.S., Bridgewater College

M.S., Indiana University.

Yvonne E. Kauffman, Instructor B.S., Bridgewater

College

Ruth J. Nearing. Assistant Professor B.S.. East

Stroudsburg State College.

D. Kenneth Ober, Assistant Professor B.S., M.S.

West Chester State College.

Joseph A. Whitmore, Instructor B.A.. Bridgewater

College.

Yvonne E. Kauffman

Ruth J. Nearing

Robert B. Garrett

98



Robert J. Heckman Ronald L. laughlin Earl A. Holmes

Robert J. Heckman, Assistant Professor B.S..

Elizabethtown College; M.Ed., Millersville

State College.

Earl A. Holmes, Instructor A.B., Earlham

College.

Ronald L. Laughlin, Assistant Professor B.A.,

Wabash College; M.A., The Ohio State

University.

Rollin E. Pepper, Professor, Department

Chairman A.B., Earlham College; M.S..

Syracuse University; Ph.D., University of

Pennsylvania.

D. Kenneth Ober John C. Cooke

99



Robert K. Morse

Stanley K. Beery Donald E. Koontz

MATHEMATICS

Ernest A. Blalsdell, Jr. Assistant Professor B.A..

M.A., University of Maine.

Robert D. Dolan, Assistant Professor B.S.,

California State College; M.A., West Virginia

University.

Donald E. Koontz, Associate Professor,

Department Chairman B.S., Juniata College;

M.A., The Pennsylvania State University.

John E. Koontz, Jr., Assistant Professor B.S.,

Juniata College; M.A., Bowling Green State

University.

Robert K. Morse, Assistant Professor B.S.,

Franklin and Marshall College; M.A., Temple

University.

Kenneth D. Stauffer, Instructor B.S., Kutztown

State College; M.A., University of Northern

Iowa.

Paul M. Dennis

7/k/
100



Kenneth D. Stauffer

Robert D. Dolan John E. Koontz. Jr. Ernest A. Blaisdell. Jr.

John M. Yancey

101



Al Tait

Randy Trostle

JoAnne Ginder

Milan Grove

1969
President

V. President

Secretary

Treasurer

Dave Sykes

Dale Sharp

Carol Steiniger

Susan Bishop

102



Classes

1971

Tom Elicker President

Fred Dexter V. President

Pam Brown Secretary

Scott Balthaser Treasurer

1972

David Gui. Chairman

Sue Anderson

Sally Hatch

Sue Kerchner

Craig Milliken

103



Dennis Altland

York

B.S. in Biology

Keith Allen

Elizabethtown

B.S. in History

Linda Adams
Harnsburg

B.S. in Business Education

Jeffrey Altland

York

B.S. in Business Administration

Brenda Altland

York

B.S. in Elementary Education

James Alwine

Spring Grove

B.S. in Chemistry

104



James Appleby

Elizabethtown

B.A. in History

James Balsley II

Smock
B.S. in Accounting

Richard Barr

Elizabethtown

B.A- in Psychology

Stephen Angle

Elizabethtown

B.S. in Accounting

Scott Anton

Birdsboro

B.S. in Business Administration

Douglas Armstrong

Lancaster

B.A. m Sociology

Hillary Armitage

Collingswood, New Jersey

B.A. in Sociology

Glenn Barlow

York

B.A. in Political Science

105



Dennis Basehore

Wyomissing

B.S. in Business Education

Patricia Bartell

Harrisburg

B.S. in Elementary Education

Sylvia Barto

Hungerford

B.S. in Business Education

Bradley Batastini

Reading

B.S. in Biology

Edmund Bickel

Pottstown

B.S. in Elementary Education

Dale Bieber

Hummelstown

B.S. in Biology

Priscilla Bradford

Milford, Connecticut

B.S. in Elementary Education

106



Carolyn Brant

Red Lion

B.S. in Elementary Education

Richard Bond

Haddonfield, New Jersey

B.S. in Business Administration

Susan Breuninger

Coatesville

B.S. in Chemistry

Jay Brandt

Elizabethtown

B.S. in Elementary Education

James Brubaker

Landisville

B.S. in Business Administration

107



Timothy Byerly

Camp H

B.S. in Biologv

Harry Burger

Media

B.S. in Biology

Jeffrey Byrem

Camp Hill

B.S. in Biology

Gary Clouser

Dover

B.S. in Business Administration

108



Ned Corman

Paxinos

B.S. in Physics

Cynthia Coville

Fairview Village

B.S. in Nursing

Melvm Dalbow

Salem. New Jersey

B.A. in English

Michael De Simone

Matawan. New Jersey

B.S. in Elementary Education

Judy Decker

Gilbertsville

B.S. in Elementary Education

Dennis Dolan

Stockdale

B.A. in Political Science

109



p^

J
• A

Kirby Dubble

Myerstown

B.A. in History and Political Science

Warren Donln

Brooklyn, New York

B.A. in History

James Douglas

Milton

B.S. in Biology

Cheryl Dronsfield

Hershey

B.S. in Elementary Education

Martha Douple

Ephrata

B.S. in Music Education

Lynne Dowlin

Downingtown

B.A. in French

Sandra Dubble

Elizabethtown

B.S. in Elementary Education

Laura Eberly

Palmyra

B.A. in Sociology

no



Geraldine Ebersole Richard Ehrnman

Lancaster Westfield. New Jersey

B.S. in Music Education B.S. in Elementary Education

Helen Emlet Mary Eshelman Dana Ellenberger

Dallastown Manheim Annville

B.S. in Nursing B.S. in Elementary Education B.S. in Accounting

Robert Fisher

Topton

B.A. in History

Shirley Fisher

Wrightstown

B.S. in Mathematics

Gail Evans

North Manchester. Indiana

B.A. in English

111



Jean Fox

Lancaster

B.S. in Nursing

Denton Fitz

Red Lion

B.S. in Business Administration

Bonnie Foust

Rockwood

B.S. in Mathematics

Barbara Frain

New Berlinville

B.S. in Elementary Education

Kerry Frederick

Boyertown

B.S. in Biology

112



Joanne Frey

Chambersburg

B.S. in Mathematics

Barbara Garrison

Woodstown. New Jersey

B.S. in Elementary Education

James Garman
Lebanon

B.S. in Business Administration

Ronald Frederick

Lititz

B.S. in Business Administration

Barry Freidly

Lancaster

B.S. in Business Administration

Eugene Garber

Elizabethtown

B.A. in History & Political Science

Dean Fronheiser

Boyertown

B.S. in Accounting

Neal Garrison

Elizabethtown

B.S. in History

113



Dennis Gernert Lawrence Geesaman Terry Gerber

Elizabethtown Grantville Dillsburg

B.S. in Business Administration B.S. in Chemistry B.S. in Accounting

Nancy Gibbs Dennis Getz Tom Gibboney

Pittsburgh Lancaster West Atlantic City. New Jersey

B.S. in Elementary Education B.S. in Accounting B.A. in Psychology

R. Jay Gift Joanne Ginder

Fayetteville Elizabethtown

B.A. in History B.S. in Business Education

114



Arthur Green

Linden. New Jersey

B.A. in Political Science

Shirley Good
Lancaster

B.S. in Mathematics

Robert Greening

Glenville

B.A. in Sociology

Tyler Greiner

Elizabethtown

B.A. in Psychology

Larry Graybill

Manheim
B.A. in Religion and Philosophy

Maryann Gross

York

B.S. in Elementary Education

Milan Grove

Bryan, Ohio

B.A. in History

Elyse Groff

Myerstown

B.S. in Elementary Education

115



Barry Gruver

Schuylkill Haven

B.S. in Accounting

Sheryl Haines

Mount Joy

B.S. in Elementary Education

Carol Haberstumpt

Emmaus
B.S. in Business Education

Frank Happel

Berkeley Heights. New Jersey

B.S. in Mathematics

Elsie Habecker

Lancaster

B.S. in Business Education

Marie Hansen

Brant Beach, New Jersey

B.S. in Nursing

Patricia Hare

Harnsburg

B.A. in Political Science

116



Kathleen Harman
Harnsburg

B.A. in German

William Hartman

Chambersburg

B.A. in History

Judith Harrison

Media

B.S. in Elementary Education

Cheryl Heller

York

B.S. in Elementary Education

Paul Heil

Lancaster

B.A. in English

James Herrman

Palmyra

B.S. in Business Administration

Donald Herr

Palmyra

B.S. in Business Administration

117



Marie Hess

Manheim
B.A. in Sociology

Michael Hoffman

New Cumberland

B.S. in Physics

Wayne Hesson

Elizabethtown

B.S. in Accounting

Thomas Hoffman

Strasburg

B.S. in Secondary Education in Social

Studies

Jack Hess

Pequea

B.S. in Accounting

Patricia Hildebrand

Harrisburg

B.S. in Elementary Education

Jeffrey Hohman
Huntingdon

B.S. in Elementary Education

118



Nancy Holmes

Camp Hill

B.S. in Elementary Education

Joan Holub

Fairport, New York

B.S. in Secondary Education English

William Hopson

Coatesville

B.S. in Elementary Education

Dorothy Huber

Oaks

B.S. in Elementary Education

Gerald Houck

Bangor

B.S. in Chemistry

Joanne Hummel
Middletown

B.S. in Business Administration

Gerald Hoover

Roaring Spring

B.S. in Secondary Education in Social

Studies

119



Gilbert Jackson

Wilmington, Delaware

B.A. in History and Political Science

John Jetferis

West Chester

B.S. in Accounting

David Hunter

Spring City

B.S. in Secondary Education in Social

Studies

Scott Jacoby

Schuylkill Haven

B.S. in Secondary Education in History

Frank John

Fairborn, Ohio

B.S. in Secondary Education in Social

Studies

Craig Husted

Califon, New Jersey

B.S. in Biology

Susan Jasinsky

Honey Brook

B.S. in Business Education

Darwin Johnson

Lancaster

B.S. in Secondary Education

120



Thomas Johnson

Lancaster

B.S. in Business Administration

Lawrence Kauffman

York

B.A. in Psychology

Beniamin Jones

Boothwyn

B.S. in Business Education

Leslie Kayser

Haddonfield. New Jersey

B.A. in English

John Keesee

York

B.S. in Business Administration

Donna Jones

Cardiff, Maryland

B.S. in Elementary Education

^ftk

121



John Kenny

Wildwood Crest, New Jersey

B.S. in Business Administration

Robert Killough

Lancaster

B.A. in English

Patricia Keller

Glassboro, New Jersey

B.S. in Elementary Education

James Klein

Harnsburg

B.A. in History and Political Science

Carol King

Mount Wolf

B.S. in Elementary Education

Karen Klingner

Hellertown

B.S. in Elementary Education

122



Linda Knox Jack Kogelman Karen Kulesh

McVeytown Wescosville Haddonfield, New Jersey

B.A. in English B.S. in Mathematics B.S. in Elementary Education

Annette Koser Sharon Kulp Thomas Landis

Landisville Lansdale Mountville

B.S. in Music Education B.S. in Elementary Education B.S. in Elementary Education

Albert Kurtz William Lander

Lewistown Middletown

B.S. in Business Education B.A. in History

123



Francis Lee

Haddon Heights. New Jersey

B.A. in History

James Lentz

Millersburg

B.A. in Political Science

John Lau

Spring Grove

B.S. in Business Administration

Thomas Likowski

Annadale, New Jersey

B.S. in Chemistry

Robert Lilley

Claymont, Delaware

B.S. in Business Admini stration

Linda Light

Palmyra

B.S. in Biology

Joy Lindsey

Hockessin, Delaware

B.S. in Mathematics

124



Judith Lobs

Chalfont

B.A. in German

Susan Long

Elizabethtown

B.S. in Elementary Education

Diana Lynn

Harrington Park, New Jersey

B.S. in Elementary Education

Tana Lyons

Wila

B.S. in Elementary Education

Connie Maclay

Seven Valleys

B.S. in Elementary Education

Joseph Macko

Harnsburg

B.A. in Psychology

J. Paul Lyet

Lancaster

B.S. in Biology

125



William Mathers

Haddon Heights. New Jersey

B.A. in Sociology

Gary Mantz

Summit Hill

B.A. in English

Wayne Marquart

Blue Island, Illinois

B.S. in Business Administration

Lorraine McCarty

Mount Ephraim. New Jersey

B.S. in Mathematics

Dale Matt

Lancaster

B.S. in Accounting

Norman Maxton

Ickesburg

B.S. in Business Education

Elizabeth McGarrah

Springfield. New Jersey

B.S. in Accounting

Glenn MacPherson

Mount Joy

B.S. in Accounting

126



Edward Meyers

Brackenndge

B.S. in Chemistry

Russell Miller

York

B.A. in Sociology

Charlotte Morgan

Mays Landing, New Jersey

B.S. in Elementary Education

Robert Means

Columbia

B.S. in Business Administration

Carl Metz

Laureldale

B.S. in Business Administration

Julia Miller

York

B.S. in Business Education

Cynthia Miller

Columbia

B.A. in English

Gareth Mitchell

Harnsburg

B.S. in Business Administration

127



Richard Mutzel Lynn Morris John Mullikin

Lancaster New Milford. New Jersey Ephrata

B.A. in English B.S. in Elementary Education B.S. in Business Administration

Sandra Nauman Nancy Nagle Ralph Napoletano

Elizabethtown Reading Upper Darby

B.S. in Elementary Education B.S. in Mathematics B.A. in Spanish

Thomas Neal Helen Nearing

Lititz Millville

B.S. in Biology B.A. in French

128



Nancy Neiswinter

Palmyra

B.S. in Business Education

Bruce Nock

Manheim

B.A. in Psychology

Barry Palmer

Easton

B.S. in Secondary Education

Mary Patounas

Lancaster

B.S. in Business Education

Lois Ober

Mount Joy

B.S. in Elementary Education

James Payden

Elizabethtown

B.S. in Business Administration

William Pennell

Elizabethtown

B.A. in Psychology

Nancy Patrick

Hershey

B.A. in Psychology

129



Linda Permar

Pineville

B.S. in Elementary Education

Richard Philips

Harnsburg

B.S. in Physics

Brenda Petry

Westminster, Maryland

B.S. in Elementary Education

Robin Phillips

Carle Place. New York

B.S. in Elementary Education

Ronald Perozzi

Elizabethtown

B.S. in Biology

William Phillips

Johnstown

B S. in Mathematics

L. Edward Plum

Zullinger

B.A. in History

130



Sylvia Poeltl

Troy

B.A. in English

George Price

Bangor

B.A. in Political Science

Linda Pomraning Robert Preston

Airville Wernersville

B.S. in Elementary Education B.S. in Mathematics

Raymond Ransom Elaine Reindollar

Shillington Fairfield

B.S. in Business Admin. B.S. in Elementary Education

Larry Reisinger Susan Rhodes
Wila Milton

B.S. in Accounting B.A. in Spanish

131



Allen Risser

Falls Church, Virginia

B.A. in English

Norman Rigel

Beaver Springs

B.A. in History and Political Science

Michael Riley

Elizabethtown

B.S. in Business Administration

Amos Rohrer

Manheim

B.S. in Physics

Jeanette Roush

Hummelstown
B.A. in Sociology

Thomas Roomsburg

Abbottstown

B.A. in History and Political Science

Sharon Royer

Lebanon

B.A. in Sociology-Psychology

132



Craig Rowe

Millersburg

B.S. in Biology

Linda Rumbaugh
Hershey

B.A. Spanish

Patricia Shewell

York

B.S. in Music Education

Joanne Schuyler

Harnsburg

B.S. in Elementary Education

Darlene Segreaves

Phillisburg, New Jersey

B.S. in Elementary Education

133



^^^^^k tfv^^^BI

AmI
Carolyn Shenk Hollar

Carlisle

B.A. In Sociology

Donald Shaneor

Middletown

B.S. in Business Education

William Sheaffer

Lemoyne

B.S. in Business Administration

Kenneth Shoemaker

Marietta

B.A. in English

John Shepherd

Roselle Park, New Jersey

B.A. in History and Political Science

Samuel Sherlock

Manheim
B.S. in Business Administration

WayneJJilcox

Chester

B.S. m Secondary Education

Craig Siler

Havertown

B.S. in Business Administration

134



Robert Smith

Lancaster

B.S. in Accounting

Joyce Snedden

Butler

B.S. in Biology

Jean Sorum

Glen Head, New York

B.S. in Elementary Education

Nolan Skidmore

Amityville. New York

B.S. in Business Administration

Thomas Slick

Lancaster

B.S. in Business Administration

Patricia Smith

Mount Joy

B.S. in Music Education

-

David Smith

Springfield

B.S. in Business Administration

Keith Snyder

Lancaster

B.S. in Business Administration

135



Barry Stahl

Elizabethtown

B.A. in Religion and Philosophy

Carol Speicher

New Enterprise

B.S. in Elementary Education

Lonnie Spicher

Tower City

B.A. in History and Political Science

John Stauffer

Elizabethtown

B.S. in Music Education

Bruce Stees

Hamburg
B.S. in Business Administration

John Stephens

Wnghtsville

B.S. in Chemistry

Richard Steuber

Berwyn

B.A. in Sociology

136



Gene Stuckey

Newport

B.A. in History

Sandra Swanseen

Northfield. New Jersey

B.S. in Secondary Education in English

Raymond Straub

Phoenixville

B.S. in Secondary Education

John Toppin

Mount Joy

B.A. in Political Science

Allen Tate

Harnsburg

B.A. in English

Linda Travis

Haddon Heights. New Jersey

B.S. in Elementary Education

Michael Toy

Elizabethtown

B.S. in Accounting

137



Randolph Trostle

Denver

B.S. in Business Education

Richard Trees

Lancaster

B.S. in Business Administration

Thomas Trimble

Elizabethtown

B.A. in Psychology

Sandra Trostle

Palmyra

B.S. in Business Education

Karen Tuck Conrad

Hershey

B.A. in English

James Valmore

Williamsville. New York

B.A. in History

Darrell Van Ormer

Elizabethtown

B.A. in Political Science

138



David Varano

Mount Carmel

B.S. in Elementary Education

Gail Wagner

Hatboro

B.A. in English

Florence Walker

Altoona

B.A. in Sociology

I. Blair Walker

Elizabethtown

B.A. in Psychology

Helen Walton

Coopersburg

B.S. in Elementary Education

139



Cynthia Watson

Woodbury. New Jersey

B.S. in Elementary Education

Richard Wenger

Paradise

B.S. in Business Administration

Carolyn Weber

Philadelphia

B.S. in Elementary Education

Elizabeth Weiskotten

Newtonville. New York

B.S. in Elementary Education

Scott Weaver

Waynesboro

B.A. in English

Ronald Weibley

Boiling Springs

B.S. in Accounting

Gregory Wert

Red Lion

B.S. in Business Administration

140



Richard Wheeler

Hancock, Maryland

B.S. in Business Education

Linda White

Parker Ford

B.S. in Business Education

Helen Whisler

Annville

B.S. in Biology

Charles Wilson

Lemoyne

B.A. in History

Donald Wiest

Mohnton
B.A. in Religion and Philosophy

David Wise

Lancaster

B.S. in Business Administration

Leroy Wolfe

Harnsburg

B.S. in Secondary Education

141



Elaine Wolfgang Gatchell Work Dwight Worley

Lavelle West Chester Williamstown. New Jersey

B.S. in Elementary Education B.S. in Accounting B.S. in Biology

Lenora Wright James Wynn Ronald Yingling

Elizabethtown Chester, Virginia Spring Grove

B.S. in Elementary Education B.A. in English B.S. in Accounting

Jeraldine Ziegele Linda Ziegler Norman Ziegler

Leesburg, New Jersey Myerstown Reading

B.A. in Sociology-Psychology B.S. in Elementary Education B.S. in Business Administration

142



SENIORS NOT PICTURED
Robert Allen

B.S. in Biology

M. Elizabeth Allison

B.A in English

Ronald Arte

B.S. in Business Administration

James Arva
B.A. in English

Susan Baittinger

B.S. in Medical Technology
Josephine Bartell

B.S. in Elementary Education

Dennis Beaverson
B.S. in Accounting

Dee Bell

B.A. in Spanish
Robert Bell

B.S. in Business Administration

Steven Breinin

B.S. in Business Administration

Samuel Bubb
B.S. in Business Administration

Donald Carr

B.S. in Business Administration

Harry Cassell

B.S. Business Administration

Judith Cope
B.S. in Medical Technology
Joycelyn Cunningham
B.A. in English

Carol DeShong
B.S. in Elementary Education
Elizabeth Deshong
B.A. in Spanish
J. Sue Dolan

B.S. in Business Education

Robert Ernst

B.S. in Biology
Donald Eshelman
B.S. in Chemistry
Gregory Etter

B.S. in Business Administration
Herbert Fenstermacker
B.S. in Mathematics
Bruce Fitzgerald

B.S. in Business Administration

Janice Fogleman
B.S. in Medical Technology
Donald Forrest

B.A. in Sociology

Susan Gipe
B.S. in Medical Technology
Stephanie Grimm
B.S. in Elementary Education

David Greener
B.S. in Biology

Charlene Hammond
B.A. in Psychology
Susan Herr

B.S. in Medical Technology
Herbert Hogg
B.A. in Political Science

Ardith Hoover
B.S. in Secondary Education in History

Susan Houk
B.S. in Medical Technology
Darlene Hughes
B.S. in Mathematics
David Hughes
B.A. in History

Carol Johnson
B.A. in French
James Kistler

B.S. in Biology

Gail Koehler

B.S. in Medical Technology

Gail Kuhn
B.S. in Medical Technology

Linda LaRue
B.S. in Biology

Frank Lindenmuth
B.A. in Psychology
Charles Lusk

B.S. in Business Administration

Christine Lutz

B.S. in Medical Technology

Robert Mark
B.S. in Business Administration

Daniel Martin

B.S. in Business Administration
Barbara Mikush
B.S. in Medical Technology
Harley Miller

B.A. in History

Michael Miller

B.S. in Business Administration

Ellen Musser
B.S. in Elementary Education

Vincent Narkiewicz

B.S. in Business Administration

Janet Ness
B.S. in Business Education

Thomas Nesspor
B.S. in Business Administration

Bonita Nixdorf

B.A. in English

John Noel

B.S. in Accounting
Susan O'Neill

B.A. in Sociology

Wayne Overmiller

B.A. in History and Political Science

John Rados
B.S. in Business Administration
Barry Renniger
B.S. in Accounting
Lorin Reynolds
B.S. in Secondary Education in Social Studies

Lois Riddle

B.S. in Medical Technology
Anna Riggio

B.S. in Business Administration

Joseph Roeser
B.S. in Business Education

Craig Rudisill

B.A. in Psychology
Lovina Rutt

B.A. in German
Ann Schrack
B.A. in Sociology

Robert Seaman
B.S. in Business Administration

Marcia Shrock
B.A. in Psychology
Esther Smith
B.S. in Music Education
Maxine Smith
B.S. in Elementary Education
Paul Starzer

B.A. in History

Marilyn Tait

B.S. in Medical Technology
Alice Thomas
B.S. in Medical Technology
Robert Thomas
B.A. in German
Ronald Thome
B.S. in Business Administration

Shirley Trimmer
B.S. in Elementary Education

Leslie Trout

B.S. in Elementary Education

Diane Vough
B.S. in Chemistry
Dawn Weaver
B.S. in Medical Technology
Dale Weller

B.S. in Music Education

Miriam Wert
B.S. in Elementary Education

Mary Whitacre
B.S. in Elementary Education

Jay Wissler

B.S. in Chemistry

Anna Yancey
B.S. in Elementary Education

Paula Yanick

B.S. in Medical Technology

Richard Yontz

B.S. in Biology

143



Martha Abbott Faye Ackerman Susanna Alexander Evelyn Apgar

Mendham, New Jersey Hanover Harnsburg Somerville. New Jersey

Virginia Atkinson Elaine Aulen E. Nancy Bacheller Lucetta Bahn

Wilmington. Delaware Woodstown. New Jersey Congers. New York York

144



Susan Bishop

Newfield. New Jersey

Jay Barnhart Jack Bleecker

York Dover

Marlin Bleacher Sharon Brooks

Conestoga Philadelphia

Roger Bowker Daniel Brubaker

Littleton, Massachusetts Ephrata

Jay Bodenstein Frederick Bollinger

Harrisburg Paradise

Roy Brostrand John Brown

Cherry Hill, New Jersey Harrisburg

Barbara Buckley Nancy Burkett

Berwyn Saxton



Cynthia Coe
Cinnaminson, New Jersey

June Cousins

Ardmore

Michael Cettei

Woodstown, New Jersey

Joseph Centurione

Swedesboro, New Jersey

Angelia Cooper

New Freedom

Thomas Conover Robert Conrad

Haddon Heights, New Jersey Harnsburg

Elizabeth Crouser

Elizabethtown

Pamela Cramp
Havertown

Patricia Cremer

Changewater, New Jersey

Kathryn Darrow

Montrose

Claire Daniels

Palmyra

Judith Daniels

Harnsburg

146



Deborah Davis

Glenolden

Phyllis Day

Havre de Grace, Maryland

Leonard Davison

Allentown

Sharon Davis

New Freedom

Lucinda Derr

Harrisburg

Richard Deckard

Liverpool

Marlene Decker

Stoystown

John Dorfler

Havertown

Roger Diehl

Elizabethtown

Monica Dios

Clark, New Jersey

147



Daniel Evans Ruth Dubois Andrew Earnest Robert Eastman

Bangor Elmer, New Jersey Dover Lebanon

Dale Forsberg James Eberly Suellen Emrich Roseanne Erb

Royersford York Annville Sassamansville

Ronald Ferry Eric Fiedler Edward Fimbel

Port Trevorton Lancaster Bernardsville, New Jersey

Robert Fornwalt Joan Foster Tom Frank

Middletown Dayton, Ohio Lebanon

148



David Frant2

South Williarr sport

Karen Frey

Lancaster

Susan K. Frey

West Babylon, New York

Margaret Furness

Penndel

Sandra Fujiki

Mount Ephraim, New Jersey

Charles Gallagher

Lancaster

Tom Gerhart

Robesonia

William Gibson

Windber

Henry Gingrich

Elizabethtown

149



Joel Guzzo Harold Good James Gingerich

Middletown Eliza bethtown York

Joanne Hartman Michael Haberern Rosemary Graham

Camp Hill Stiles Blackwood, New Jersey

Nancy Hartman Virginia Harris

Bethlehem Dover

Stewart Hartman

Greensburg

150



Lynn Heil

Mt. Carmel

Dorothy Hinkle

Duke Center

Linda Heding W. Gregory Hill William Holliday

Brookside, New J ersey Mercersburg Lancaster

Pamela Hess Rickey Hoffman Donald Hoover

Orwigsburg York Elizabethtown

Joan Hoffman Glenn Holsinger

Berwyn Quakertown

Robert Holman

Malvern

151



Jonathan Jones

Scotch Plains, New Jersey

Nancy Hutchison

Whippany, New Jersey

Joseph Ingram

Salem, New Jersey

William Kepner

Beavertown

Martha Johnson

Philadelphia

Susan Johnson

Lititz

Thomas King

Lebanon

Bernard Kachniasz

Williamstown
Richard Keesey

Allentown

Helen Kerstetter

Elysburg
Charles Kimmel

Shelocta

152



Arthur Kline

McClure

Cheryl Kistler Patricia Kline Rebecca Kling

Harrisburg Greencastle York

John Kline Lanny Kutz John Layman
Chambersburg Carlisle Chatam, New Jersey

Terry Koons

Chambersburg

153



Richard Mark

Steelton

Larry Levengood

Stowe

Catherine Lindquist

Schenectady, New York

Georgetta Lohr

Hegins

Mary Jo McCarter

Havertown

Cheryl Lovett

Cherry Hill, New Jersey

David Lynch

Leola

Mary MacManes

Manheim

Barbara Martin

Elizabethtown

Larry Martin

Terre Hill

Ellen McCallister

Wilmington, Delaware

Geree McCarthy

Annandale. New Jersey

David McCrea

North Haven. Connecticut

Roger McElwain

Stewartstown

154



Richard McMullen

Kenhorst

Ralph Miller

Myerstown

Barbara Moll

Abington

Deborah McVay
Devon

Richard Miller

Leola

Steven Montgomery
Glen Mills

Stanley Mengel

Hamburg

Robert Miller

Collegeville

Robert Moses
Mont Clare

155



Cathey Perry

Beverly, Massachusetts

Jack Myers

York

Sue Niswander Patricia Moyer

North Manchester. Indiana GMbertsvllle

Alan Peters

McClure

Terry Phillips

Kenneth Square

Nolan Outten

Cambridge, Maryland

Ronald Prox

Brookhaven

John Pursel

Lemoyne

Roberta Poke

Camp Hill

John Quick

Newtown

156



Jane Reighard Duane Raber Reagan Reed

Woodbury Hellam Saxton

Ted Riker Constance Reigle Russell Reigel

New Holland Elizabethtown Allentown

Natalie Sarge Wilma Root Joy Rosengarten

Hazleton Greenwood. Delaware Cherry Hill, New Jersey

Faye Sattazahn Donna Schaeffer

Cleona Kenhorst

157



Catherine Shaffer

Harrisburg

Dale Sharp

Salem. New Jersey

Christine Shields

St. Thomas

Willaim Schiller William Schoener Stephen Smith

Media Swedesboro. New Jersey York

Jay Sheely Bonnie Sherwood Nelda Staller

Elizabethtown York Harrisburg

Ernest Smith John Smith
Collegeville Terre Hill

Richard Stare Donna Stark

Hershey Elizabethtown

158



Billie Stauffer

Drumore

Dayle Stengel

Murray Hill. New Jersey

Robert Stauffer

Palmyra

Carol Steiniger

Linden, New Jersey

Robert Strickler

Gaithersburg, Maryland

Deborah Sterner

Bound Brook, New Jersey

Eileen Strahosky

Elysburg

Ann Strickler

Abington

Sally Sundy

Landisburg

George Suplee

Upper Darby
Patsy Swartzbaugh

Seven Valleys

159



Rae Sweeney

Ehzabethtown

Elizabeth Tanner

Lebanon

David Sykes

Beverly, New Jersey

Joan Vissers

Middlesex, New Jersey

Robert Wheatley

Cambridge, Maryland

Delores Wagner

Ehzabethtown

Margaret Wicks

Springfield

Mary Tharan

Audubon. New Jersey

Randy Wagner

Ehzabethtown

Richard Wilson

Ehzabethtown

160



Trudy Wilson Gale Winters Sue Wolfe

Warren Troy Lebanon

Joseph Witmyer Bruce Wohlrab Loretta Ziegler

York Gibbstown, New Jersey Rehrersburg

Kenneth Wright Jeanne Zeek

Harnsburg Wharton. New Jersey

161



Anthony Bachman Jane Bailey Reynolds Alexan der H. Richard Armstrong

York Mount Holly, New Jersey Harnsburg Lancaster

Peter Bausher Richard Bealer Jane Baird Carl Baker

Wyomissing Pottstown New Stanton

Robert Bechtold

Ridley Park

Elizabethtown

Judy Benner

McAlisterville

162



John Binkley

Terre Hill

Ruth Bingman Harry Bitler

Mechanicsburg Lafayette Hill

Dianne Birchall Pamela Brown

Lancaster Parsippany, New Jersey

Scott Breinlnger

Shilllngton

Lawrence Cardinal

Elizabethtown

Ronald Blevins Audrey Boose

New Freedom Oaks

Susan Brown Dale Burger

Baltimore, Maryla nd Media

Kathleen Carson Joan Castle

Watsontown Williamsport



Deborah Condon

Westminster. Maryland

Louis Cookson Veronica Clanton Priscilla Coles

Dover Neptune, New Jersey Salem, New Jersey

Patricia Darcy Richard Coulter Dons Curley

Hazlet, New Jersey Lancaster West Chester

Kenneth Deaven Derrick Dengler

Harnsburg Cleona

164



Frederick Dexter Ted Derrick

Narrowsburg, New Jersey Camp Hill

Thomas Elicker

York

Diane Detar Marilyn Eckstine Marsha Fiamoncini

Greensburg Blue Ball Atlas

Elizabeth Dodson Ronald Felty Carmen Frett

West Chester Carlisle Virgin Islands

Victoria Etsweiler Margaret Fisher

Lansdowne Wrightstown

Janet Fish

Trenton, New Jersey

165



Elizabeth Garmirian

Whippany, New Jersey

Joan Hand

Collingswood, New Jersey

Susan Frey Nancy Fritz Nancy Habecker

Chambersburg Bethlehem Lancaster

Ellis Grossnickle Cheryl Haar Robert Hauseman

Walkersville, Maryland Hanover Pottstown

Judith A. Hart Judith M. Hart Ella Mae Hershberger

Annandale. Virginia Cheltenham Elkhart, Indiana

Roger Heim Daniel Heisey

Pitman Denver

166



Oawn Hertzog

Blandon

Charles Hoffman

East Berlin

tit; mi

Cheryl Hess Kathleen Hess Barbara Homan
Lebanon Elizabethtown Lafayette Hill

H. Thomas Hollinger Harry Holman Eleanor Hull

Lititz St. Thomas Philadelphia

Sally Hostetter Faralee Houser
Lebanon Waynesboro

167



Dale Jones

Woodbury, New Jersey

Donald Jackie

Willow Grove

Virginia Huntsinger

Lansdowne

Cynthia Kandle

Sewell. New Jersey

Suzette Jones

Elizabethtown

Dawn Jenkins

Mechanicsburg

Janice Keeney

York

Cynthia Judd

Sherman, Connecticut

Jane Latchaw

York

168



Deborah Mayer

Haddonfield, New Jersey

Linda Legros

Belle Vernon

Susan Lenker

Richfield

Donna Meek

Elizabethtown

Ann Littlepage

Ellicott City, Maryland

Susan Long

Harrisburg

Margery McCombs
Jenkintown

Janice McGraw
West Hempstead, New York

Dennis Meyers

Chambersburg

Beverly Miller

Doylestown

169



Janet Neiffer Daniel Miller Susan Miller Mary Ann Molnar

Pottstown Wernersville Huntingdon Annandale, New Jersey

Barbara Nicolodi Phyllis Morgan Gerald Morganthall Joan Moschberger

Harnsburg Eatontown, New Jersey Waynesboro Whippany. New Jersey

Samuel Neff Sharon Newcomer Penny Nichols

Manheim Dover North East

Martha Noggle Jane O'Hara Judith Parvm

Harnsburg North Plaintield, New Jersey Bridgeton, New Jersey

170



Carol Ann Paukovits Joann Peterman Candace Peterson

Nazareth Pottstown Scotch Plains, New Jersey

Barbara Pickell Dianne Porter Timothy Price

Holland Lodi, New York Reading

Gerald Reifsnyder Mary Relghard Susan Renz

Lititz Woodbury Doylestown

171



Nancy Royal

Northfield. New Jersey

Donald Schaeberle

York

Georgia Shea

Quarryville

Craig Siebler Thomas Sanagorski Donna Rhoads

Stockertown Rockaway. New Jersey Mechanicsburg

Kay Sheely Amanda Seiders Margaret Santanna

Elizabethtown Rheems Harnsburg

Thomas Shields Pamela Sharp

St. Thomas Collmgswood, New Jersey

Brenda Shisler

Lansdale

172



Howard Sitler Mary Shultz Carol Shumaker

Nescopeck York York

Mary Spalding Judy Smith Paul Smith

Littlestown Elizabethtown Lake Ariel

Alice Tennis Howard Stambaugh Suzanne Surotchak

McAhsterville Elliottsburg Drexel Hill

Charles Thomas Jane Thompson

New Cumberland York

173



Gail Towle Andrew Wagner Peggy Wagner

Newtown Square Mechanicsburg Glen Rock

Karen Walter Richard Waltz Betty Warrington

McSherrystown Paxtang Doylestown

Diane Weaver Richard Weaver Mary Wenger

Rahway, New Jersey Thorofare, New Jersey Quarryville

174



Doris Westcott Dale Whorl Yvonne Williams John Wyatt

Hatfield York Stewartstown Camden, New Jersey

Judith Worley Frederick Wiley Brent Zarlenga Kathlene Zimmerman

Annapolis. Maryland Wallingford Hershey Mount Joy

Karam Yassim David Yoder

Freetown, Sierra Leone Wilton, Connecticut

175



Row 1: D. Bixler, S. Biggerstaff Row 2: R. Binter, V. Beers,

S. Bellaver Row 3: G. Birt, F. Bierach

Row 1: R. Barker, B. Berry, S. Anderson, S. Ankrum Row 2: R. Abruzzese, S.

Bailey, C. Baynton, R. Baldwin Row 3: L. Abel, Jr., J. Bamberger

176



Row 1: B. Ellsworth Row 2: D. Dillman, M. Clarke, P. Dorrell Row 3:

B. Espenshade, C. Eng, G. Eckinger

Row 1: J. Byers, B. Bucks, W. Brunke Row 2: D. Cargill, C. Brock

177



Row 1: P. Horan. C. Howe Row 2: P. Dorrell, J. Jackson, S. Hughes. L. Horneff,

Row 3: B. Hynicka. V. Imboden, J. Haverstock. L. Shebey, J. Hems. L.

Hershberger

Row l: C. Keller. P. Kelly. M. Jensen, C. Juliussen, J. Kirk, M. Johns, S. Kershner. B. Jones

Row 2: D. Jones. C. Kingsbury. D. Jones. T. Johnson, J. Kimmel. R. Johnson

178



Row 1: S. Kistenmacher, V- Maclay Row 2: J. Kline, S. Krajeski, D. Kopp, B. Leugers, J.

Trevisan Row 3: R. Luciotti. J. Zerr, L. Knight

Row 1: T. Dankanich, K. Cole, J. Crowell Row 2: A.

Dougherty, P. Connell Row 3: T. Conner, E. Cranstoun

179



Row 1: D. Fry, S. Galetti, D. Garland. B. Fox Row 2: H. Freundenberger, K. Fox. P. Goldstein, C.

George. C. Gialames

Row 1: C. Harpster, J. Helffrich, I, Hileman

C. Harrison. T. Harlan, B. Hash Row 2: B

Harper. P. Harlecher, P. Hardwick, A
Harbaugh, N. Harget, N. Hagginbuthom

180



Row 1: M, Gundel, P. Greth Row 2: P. Hafler, D. Gui

Row 1: G. Folmer Row 2: D. Evans, C. Evans, J. Egolf. N. Forry, C.

Fisher, S. Evans. S. Fluman Row 3: J. Fleegal, R. Foard

Row 1: D. Hosier, C. Hostetter, J. Hill Row 2: L. Hillard

181



2nd Row P. Shrom, J. Hanth, C. Schneider, J.

Rotz 1st Row D. Rogers. B. Hess, C. Rutt, R.

Mackey

3rd Row: C. Miller, G. Milliken 2nd Row: B. Morgan, R

Moore 1st Row: R. Morse, S. Morris

182



Row 1: T. Rife. M. Orner. B. Hutchison, J. Otterstrom Row 2: W. Micklewnght, S. O'Dell. S.

Newhall. N. Nyglen. D. Painter Row 3: K. O'Brien

D
Row 1: J. Mcllvain, S. Lenhart, L. Mahan, J. Lefever Row
2: G. McCausIm, E. Matthews, A. Lobb. P. Lesoine

183



Row 1: S. Poorman, D. Pratt, P. Pelosi, D. Bennett. P. Reid, J. Phillips, R. Pefe

Row 1: J. Sperling, N. Strayer Row 2: J. Starzer, S.

Steiner. G. Starbuck, S. Stermer, G. Steiner, D.

Stanley Row 3: M. Shetiewi, N. Stambaugh, B. Snyder

184



»—^1

Si

ggHSsssg

Row 1: C. Sell, P. Shearer Row 2: D. Schueler, 0. Yake,

M. Sharp

Row 1: S. Reid, M. Yoder, B. North. D. Quinton, N. Ressler, J. Robensteine Row 2: R. Righter, G.

Rague, T. McCloy, R. Ketterllng, J. Reinhold, R. Alexander

185



Row 1: B. Menz, C. McCarter, J. Martin, C

Mease

Row 1: K. Smith Row 2: R. Smith, D. Silar. J, Sibilia Row 1: B, Thompson, L. Trout, J. The. P. Filton Row 2: D.

Trader, B. Strike, M. Thatcher

186



Row 1: D. Volz. J. Wells. C. Wagner. J. Wagner. S. Weaver, D. Wenner Row 2: R. Varnum, B
Weigner

Row 1: S. Wetzel, J. Wiles, J. Williams, C. Wise Row 2: P.

Williamson. R. Williams, F. Whalen, G. Witmeyer, C. Wetty

187



Organizations

188



189



Roy Brostrand and Dave Hughes

SENATE

Barry Freidly and Rick Barr

John Kline, Jonathan Jones, and Jan Strickler

Betsy Walton, Ron Boose, and Ron Prox

Marti Douple and Peggy Furness

190



Ken Wright. Bob Beistline, Bill Mathers, and
Charles Wilson

Karl Detweiler, Ron
Weibley, Jim Klein, and
Art Kline

Chuck Gallagher, Cindy

Miller, and Dave Wise

Lynn Atkinson, Hillary Armitage, and Tana Lyons

COUNCILS



Ed Black, elected editor

CONESTOGAN

Pat Moyer. assistant to

the editor

Mary Jo McCarter. copy

editor, and Dave Smith,

photography editor

192



ETOWNIAN Row 1: Tom Johnson, Cindy Miller, Gary Mantz. and Scott Weaver. Row 2:

L. W, Abel. Jim Klein, and Jack Shepard

WWEC Greg Hill, Paul Heil. and John Messimer

193



SIGMA LAMBDA SIGMA Row 1: Carolyn Brant. Martha Douple,

and Tana Lyons. Row 2: Shirley Good. Linda Travis. Betsy

Walton, and Lois Sell.

FRESHMAN WOMEN'S HONOR SOCIETY Row 1: Gail Towle.

Mary Ann Reighard. Jeanette Lupkie. Linda Wallick. Kathy

Zimmerman. Jo Ann Peterman, and Nancy Royal.

ABRAXAS Row 1: Tom Gibbony, Dr. 0. F. Stambaugh. Mr.

Carl Campbell. Lynn Burkett. Harley Miller. Larry Graybill.

and Lee Stagg. Row 2: Marlin Bleacher, Ed Plum. Charles

Wilson. Cliff Helm. George Price, Ty Greiner, Richard

Keesey. Allen Risser, Gary Mantz, Dick Phillips, Dennis

Getz. Tom Johnson, and Dana Ellenberger.

194



S.AM. Row 1: Dale Matt. Nancy Neiswinter, and Mr.
Thomas Mast. Row 2: Bruce Seagrist, Dan Herr. and Dana
Ellen berger.

SOCIOLOGY CLUB Row 1: Audrey Boose, Sue O'Neill. Hillary Armitage, Russ Miller, and Mr. John Snyder.

DRAMA CLUB Row 1: Tom Gibbony. Kay Kulesh, Ty Greiner. and Pat

Kline. Row 2: Jane O'Hara, Judy Harrison. Pat Kramer. Claudia Mayall.

and Sylvia Poeltl. Row 3: Colleen Sautters, Bobbi Poke, Carol Broek,

Debby Trader, and Janice Martin. Row 4: Stewart Hartman, Cathy

Schneider. Robert Foard, Sue Rhodes, and Dan Jackie.

195



POLITICAL SCIENCE CLUB Row 1: Barry Palmer, Dr. Elizabeth Garber, Charles Wilson, George

Suplee, and George Price.

ETA PHI SIGMA Lee Griffith, Mike Hoffman. Ward Heilman, and Dave Lynch.

196



f> no

MODERN LANGUAGE CLUB Linda Ferguson. Mrs. Margaret Musselman, Andy Earnest, and Sue

Rhodes.

197



RELIGIOUS LIFE COUNCIL Row 1: Sue O'Neill.

Diane Rogers, Linda Light. Row 2: Dave Tnndle, Dr.

Stanley Sutphin. Judy Fasnacht. Patti Williamson.

Nancy Harget. Larry Cardinal, and Mr Robert

Sherfy.

PHI BETA CHI Bonnie Sherwood. Martha Abbott, and Dan Brubaker.

198



NAUGEURS Row 1: Tom Frank, Debby McVey.

Marilyn Eckstein, Donna Schaeffer, and Kathy

Zimmerman. Row 2: Jane Thompson. Helen

Nearing, Lynn Dowling, Joy Lindsay, and
Virginia Hunsinger. Row 3: Sharman Gingrich,

Perri Goldstein, Joan Hoffman, Barbara Pickell,

Sally Zook, and Diane Birchall. Row 4: Carol

Karlick, Holly Rebert, Roberta Walton, Karen

Smith, Susan Reed, and Miss Ruth Nearing.

SCUBA CLUB Row 1: Hank Scholenberg, Carol Brown, and Joe Catchings. Row
2: Penny Nichols and Frank Happel.

199



This face you got,

This here phizzog you carry around,

You never picked it out for yourself,

at all, at all—did you?

This here phizzog—somebody handed it

to you—am I right?

Somebody said, "Here's yours, now go see

what you can do with it."

Somebody slipped it to you and it was like

a package marked:

"No goods exchanged after being taken away"—
This face you got.

Carl Sandburg

200



201



Elizabethtown College

Alumni Association
Welcomes Graduating Seniors

Dear Fellow Alumni:

Whether or not you realize it, since your freshman year, you, too, began mem-
bership in the Alumni Association of our college. We hope to make this rela-

tionship even more meaningful now that you have been graduated.

As with so much of life, this in part depends on you. Like some — too many —
you've earned your hours and your degree — so maybe that's all for old E. C.

But, we hope that your class will help inject an increasingly improving spirit

into our association.

Participate! Add your time and ideas. It's absolutely vital that all Elizabethtown

College constituencies do if you believe in private education and especially the

benefits of a church related school — or in a phrase from the currently stated

purpose, in a sense, if you have begun "freeing yourself from your limitations

of experience and ignorance."

As Alumni, I think we are continually strengthened by an increasing recognition

by professions, business and the public of Elizabethtown College and her

graduates. All Alumni join me in wishing that your education may serve you well

and, in turn, that you continue to remember Alma Mater in the years ahead.

Cordially,

J. Albert Seldomridge '52

President. Elizabethtown College Alumni Association 1968-69

Don't forget to join us often . . .

. . and please keep in touch through

REGIONAL CHAPTERS
and THE

ELIZABETHTOWN
COLLEGE REVIEW

202



BISHOP'S

STUDIO and CAMERA SHOP
Elizabethtown's

Photographic Center

Elizabethtown Chronicle

J. G. Westafer & Son

Printing / Publishing

Responsible reporting of the

news in a distinguished community.

Compliments of

MARTIN ELECTRICAL

SERVICE, INC.

140 Orange Street

Elizabethtown, Pennsylvania 17022

Yearbook Photography by

William's

Studio of

Photography
Natural color or black and white

Portraits or Activity Pictures

TOTAL PHOTOGRAPHIC SERVICE

619-21 Cumberland Street Lebanon, Pa.

Phone 717-273-452P

203



LEHMAN Cr BOOK, Inc.

Dry Cleaners &

Shirt Launderers

35 West High St. Elizabethtown, Pa.

Phone: 367-1305

Mike's Men Shop
15 E. High St.

Elizabethtown. Pa.

367-2411

Oldsmobile

Pontiac

H. S. RISSER

MOTORS
Sales — Service

Phone: 3671515

-tf)
ro\ 7iif

Elizabethtown. Pa.

PETTICOFFER DODGE, INC.

Quality Dealer New Cars and Trucks

Sales — Service — Parts

Route 230 East

Elizabethtown, Pa.

Phone 367-1808

OLD OOOLJ DODGE
DODGE

SHEARER'S FURNITURE STORE, INC.

Furniture Store

"The Largest Furniture Store Between

Lancaster and Harnsburg"

35-37 South Market St., Elizabethtown, Pa.

Phone: 367-4694

M

ZARFOSS HARDWARE, INC.
• Home Furnishings

• Sporting Goods

Phone: 367-1261

On the Square Elizabethtown, Pa.

We Wire Flowers

BOB'S FLOWER

SHOP
"BOUTONNIERES INCLUDED WITH

PURCHASE OF CORSAGES"

Fresh and Artificial Arrangements

To Fit Every Occasion

Phone:367-2211 39 S. Market St.

Division of Shearer's Furniture, Inc.

ECONOMY SHOE STORE

Fine Shoes from Fine Sources

Phone: 367-7532

15 W High St. Elizabethtown, Pa.

204



Orange

Blossom

Diamonds

Buxton Leather Wallets

Jewel Boxes

LeMAR JEWELERS
44 South Market

Elizabethtown, Pa.

Special Consideration to Students

and Faculty Members

Hamilton

Bulova

Accutron Watches

Keepsake

Diamonds

Compliments of

BAUM S BOLOGNA

A SELECT PRODUCT

ELIZABETHTOWN

TRUST CO.
Complete, courteous banking services

Member F.D.I.C.

KLEIN CHOCOLATE
COMPANY

Wishes the

Class of 1969 the Best

of Success and Happiness

205



Compliments of

GARBER MOTOR COMPANY
FORD - MERCURY - HONDA

Sales and Service

Elizabethtown, Pa.

0** building

i SUPPIf CO.
400 WEST BAINBRIDGE STREET * ELIZABETHTOWN, PENNA.

*

"ONE-STOP"

367 1128 «|fcl%W IWli 367 1129

AREA CODE 71"

The

CHRISTIAN LIGHT

BOOK STORE
Distributors of

Religious Merchandise

Bibles, Gifts, Greeting Cards

Hallmark Cards — Office Supplies

Phone 367-1360

48 S. Market St. Elizabethtown, Pa.

COLLEGE STORE
Serving Students and Faculty

* Books

• Stationery

* School Supplies

* Magazine Subscriptions

* College Insignia Items

Used Book Exchange

S. F. ULRICH, Inc.

BUICK

• OPEL

Sales & Service

ELIZABETHTOWN, PA

Phone: 367-1175

keep well dressed upkeep down.

Compliments of

GINDER CLEANERS, INC.

50 N. Spruce Street

Elizabethtown, Pa.

\N/|^B & G LUMBER CO.
JONES & ZINK, INC.

INSURANCE-REAL ESTATE

"We Insure Everything Except

the Ground You Walk On,

That We Sell."

121 S. Market St.. Elizabethtown. Pa.

Phone: 367-1159

212 W. High St.

ELIZABETHTOWN, PENNA.

206



MILTON F. EBERLY
Furniture

and

Floor Coverings

Route 3

Elizabethtown, Penna.

THE DAVID MARTIN STORE

Men's and Boys' Clothing

Middletown Elizabethtown

MUMP
£ LOCALLY OWNED

DAIRY
Lane. County's Most Honored Milk!

327 North Hanover Street

Elizabethtown, Pennsylvania

Phone: 367-1297

LOCALLY OPERATED

Blue Ribbon Milk

Buttermilk — Cream

Orange — Chocolate Drink

Serving Lancaster County

Since 1926

Gasoline

Heating Oil

Burner Service

Tires, Accessories

905 S. Market St.

Elizabethtown, Pa.

I,,,,,..',.
NEWCOMER

•J'.ll'.:!^! OIL CORP.

207



GRUBB SUPPLY COMPANY

Sunoco Heating Oil

Garden Spot Feeds

Blue Coal

Elizabethtown, Penna.

GRUBB SUPPLY CO.

i

^^k
m

1

<s ^

THE

CONTINENTAL PRESS

INC.

EDUCATIONAL PUBLISHERS

ELIZABETHTOWN, PA.

PASADENA, CALIF.

ELGIN, ILL

ATLANTA, GA.

DALLAS, TEXAS

PORTLAND, OREGON

TORONTO, CANADA

208



R. E. HERSHEY, INC.

Quality Meats

Dutch Sweet Bologna

Hickory Smoked Hams

Visit our Store at Plant

Phone: 367- 1347 935 Groff Ave.

Elizabethtown. Penna.

Mueller's Flower Shop

Flowers of Distinctions'

rfifiw /
//^5 North Market St

^^BK^V/ Elizobcthtown

-—-""'
367-1581

We Wire Flowers

[y 5HDP

Center Vju^rt;, Elizabethtown, Pa.

Olmsted Pla/a. Mirldlctown, Pa.

For thf; firi'r'.t ir. fr.-mininr; fashion."

SAVOY SHOE CO., INC.

Makers of

FINE SHOES FOR

WOMEN

ELIZABETHTOWN, PENNA.

REINHOLDS' SUNOCO SERVICE
LeRoy F. Reinhold

735 South Market St.

Elizabethtown, Pa.

Dial 367-9932

367-5950

OPEN 24 HOURS

"Pick Up and Delivery"

Best Wishes from

THE JAY'S NEST

Compliments of

Nit-A-Bit Yarn Shoppe
715 N Market St.

Elizabethtown. Pa.

367-1268

ROTH'S FURNITURE STORE
Modern and Traditional Furniture

206-210 South Market Street

Elizabethtown, Pa.

\ Phone: 367-1382 /
\ /

209



STUDENT INDEX
Abbott, Martha 144, 198
Abel, Lester 176, 193
Abruzzese, Richard 176
Ackerman, Faye 144
Adams, Linda 104
Alexander, Reynolds 36, 162, 185
Alexander, Susanna 144
Allen, Keith 104
Allen, Richard 48, 49
Allen, Robert 56, 57
Altland, Brenda 104

P.S.E.A. 1. 2. 3. 4.

Altland, Dennis 104
Student Senate 3.

Altland, Jeffrey 104
S.A.M. 3, 4.

Alwine. James 104
Anderson, Susan 11, 52, 176
Angle. Stephen 105

S.A.M 4
Ankrum, Thomas 176
Anton, Scott 105
Apgar, Evelyn 144
Appleby, James 105
Armitage, Hillary 11, 105. 191, 195
Auto Control Committee 4; Women's Council

4; Basketball J.V. 1; Dorm Council 3:

Sociology Club 2, V.P. 3, Pres 4; Sigma
Lambda Sigma, 4.

Armstrong, Douglas 105
Armstrong, H. Richard 162
Atkinson. Virginia 27, 39, 40, 64, 144, 191
Aulen, Elaine 144, 191
Aumen, Gary 38. 41. 56
Bacheller. E. Nancy 144
Bachman, Anthony 162
Bahn, Lucetta 144
Bailey, Jane 162
Bailey, Susan 176
Baird. Jane 162
Baker. Carol 162
Baldwin. Robin 176
Ball. Donald 4. 44
Balsley, James 105
Bamberger, James 176
Bard, Gary 11, 44
Barker, Richard 176
Barlow, Glenn 105

Modern Language Club 3, 4; Wrestling
Manager 1, 2; Cross Country 4; Young
Republicans 1; Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4;

Political Science Club 2, 3. 4.

Barnhart, Jay 145
Barr, Richard 41, 56, 57, 105, 190

Psychology Club 2: Swimming 1, 2, 3, 4;

Student Senate 4.

Bartell. Patricia 106
Bartleson. Donna 52
Barto, Sylvia 106
Modern Language Club 2, 3; Chorus 1, 2, 3;

Sock & Buskin 2. 3; Lutheran Student
Association 1, 2, 3.

Basehore. Dennis 106
Scuba Club 3; Intramurals 2, 3, 4.

Batastini, Bradley 106
Bausher, Peter 162
Baynton. Christine 176
Bealer, Richard 162
Beatty, Jeffrey 201
Bechtold. Robert 162
Beebe, Roger 44
Beers. Virginia 176
Beistline. Robert 191, 200
Bellaver, Sally 176
Bender, David 44, 45
Benner, Judy 162
Bennett, Dorothy 184
Berry, Robert 176
Bickel. Edmund 106
Bieber, Dale 44, 45, 106, 200

United Campus Fellowship 1; Class
President 1, 2; Concert Choir 2, V.P. 3, 4;
Abraxas 3; Religious Life Council 2. 3. Pres.

4; Soccer J.V. 1. V. 2. 3. Co-capt. 4; Chorale
3; Tennis 1.

Bierach. Frederick 176
Biggerstaff. Susan 39. 64. 176
Bingman, Ruth 163
Binkley. John 163
Binter. Randolph 176
Birchall, Dianne 163. 199
Birt, Gary 176
Bishop, Susan 145
Bitler. Harry 163
Bixler, David 176
Bleacher, Marlin 145
Bleecker. Jack 145
Blevins, Ronald 163
Bodenstein, Jay 145
Bollinger, Frederick 145
Bolz. Patricia 10
Bond, Richard 107

S.A.M. 2. 3. 4; Intramurals 1, 2. 3;

Republican Club 2, 3.

Boose. Audrey 163. 195
Boose. Ronald 12. 107, 190
Bouton. Stephen 43. 44
Bowker. Roger 145
Bradford, Priscilla 106

P.S.E.A. 3, 4; Band 2.

Brandt. Jay 107
Brant. Carolyn 107. 194
Breininger, Scott 163
Breuninger, Susan 54, 107
Brezovec, Richard 40, 65
Brightbill, Manorie 28
Brmser, Earl 39. 58, 107

Wrestling V. 1, 2. 3, 4; Varsity E Club 2. 3, 4.
Brock, Carol 177, 195
Brooks, Sharon 145
Brostrand, Roy 11, 62. 145, 190
Brown, John 145
Brown, Pamela 28. 51, 163
Brown, Susan 163
Brubaker, Bette 145
Brubaker, Daniel 145, 198
Brubaker, James 107
Cross Country 1, 2, 3; S.A.M. 1, 2, 3, 4;

Varsity E Club 2.

Brubaker, Paul 107
Brubaker, Ranee 108
Brunke, Walter 177
Bubb, Samuel

S.A.M. 2, 3. 4; Glee Club 1.

Bucher, Bruce 39
Buckley, Barbara 145
Bucks, Brenda 177
Burd. Lois 36
Burger, Dale 163
Burger, Harry 27, 108
Burkett, Lynn 108
ELM 3; Supreme Fiction Society 3, 4;

Abraxas 3, 4.

Burkett, Nancy 145
Byerly, Timothy 108
Modern Language Club 1; Biology Club 3, 4;

Sock & Buskin Club 3, 4; Circle K 4.

Byrem, Jeffrey 18, 108
Student Senate 2; Intramurals 1. 2, 3, 4;

Automobile Control Committee 2; Student
Activities Board 2; Concerts and Lectures

Committee 2.

Byers, Jeffrey 177
Cantor, Geoffrey 163
Cardinal, Lawrence 163. 198
Cargill. David 177
Carelh. Frank 108
Carothers, Charles 145
Carson, Kathleen 163
Castle, Joan 163
Catchings, Joseph 163
Centurione, Joseph 146
Cettei, Michael 146
CJanton, Veronica 164
Clarke, Marianne 54, 177
Clemens, James 146
Clouser, Gary 108
Coe, Cynthia 146
Coe, Jean 31
Cole, Karen 179

Coles, Priscilla 164
Collins, Clifford 164
Conard, Carla 50. 51
Condon, Deborah 164
Connell, J. Paul 179
Conner, Thomas 179
Conover, Thomas 146
Conrad, Robert 146
Cookson, Louis 164
Cooper, Angelia 146
Corman, Ned 56, 109
Coulter, Richard 164
Cousins, June 146
Coville, Cynthia 52, 109

Basketball V. 4.

Cramp. Pamela 51. 146
Cranstoun, Eileen 179
Cremer. Patricia 146
Crouser, Elizabeth 52, 146
Crowell, John 179
Cunningham, Joycelyn

Etownian 1. 2; I.V.C.F. 1; Supreme Fiction

Society 3. Sec. 4.

Curley. Doris 164
Dalbow. Melvm 109

History Club 4; Psychology Club 1.

Daniels. Claire 146
Daniels, Judith 146
Dankarach, Timothy 65, 179
Danner, Sara 164
Darcy, Patricia 164
Darrow. Kathryn 146
Davis, Deborah 147
Davis, Sharon 147
Davison. Leonard 147
Day. Phyllis 147
Deaven, Kenneth 164
Deckard, Richard 147
Decker, Judy 109

P.S.E.A. 3, 4: Modern Language Club 2, 3. 4;

Dorm Council 3.

Decker, Marlene 147
Dengler, Derrick 60. 164
Derr. Lucinda 147
Derrick, Ted 165
Deruyter, Carol 147
De Santis, Fred 33
De Simone, Michael 109
Newman Club Tres. 1. 2. Pres. 3, 4;

Religious Life Council 3; P.S.E.A. 4.

Detar, Diane 165
Detweiler. Karl 9, 191
Dexter. Frederick 44, 165
Diehl, Rogert 147
Dillman, Daniel 177
Dios, Monica 5. 147
DiRienzo, Regina 165
Dodson, Elizabeth 165
Dolan, Dennis 109

Soccer J.V. 1, 2; Baseball 2, 4; Varsity E
Club 3, 4; Political Science Club 3, 4.

Donahue, Charles 48
Donin, Warren 110

W.W.E.C. 3. 4; History Club 4; Political

Science Club 4; Sociology Club 4; Etownian
3. 4.

Dorfler, John 147
Dorrell. Patrice 177. 178
Dougherty, Anne 179
Douglas, James 110
Douple, Martha 110. 190. 194

M.E.N.C. 1, 3, 4; Basketball J.V. 2; I.V.C.F.

1, Pres. 2; Concert Choir 3. 4; Chorale 3, 4;

Band 1, 2. 3, Pres. 4; Flute Trio 1, 2, 3;

Student Senate 3, Acad. V.P. 4; Sigma
Lambda Sigma 3. 4.

Dowlin. Lynne 110, 199
Modern Language Club 1, 2, 4; Naguers
Club 1, 2, 4; Junior Year Abroad; Concert
Band 1.

Dronsfield, Cheryl 110
Dubble, Kirby 110

P.S.E.A. 2. 3; History Club 4.

Dubble, Sandra 110
P.S.E.A. 1. 2, 3.

210



Dubois. Ruth 148
Earnest. Andrew 62. 148. 197
Eastman. Robert 148
Eberly. James 148
Eberly. Laura 110
Ebersole. Geraldme 111
Eckinger. Gary 177
Eckstine. Marilyn 165. 199
Egolf. Jodie 181
Ehrnman. Richard 34, 35. 56, 111

Chapel Choir 1. 2; Chorus 2. 3: Concert
Choir 2. 3, 4; Chorale 3. 4; Scuba Club 3. 4;

Swimming Mgr. 1, 2, 3, 4; Sock & Buskin 3,

4.

Eichelberger. L. Richard 58
Elicker. Thomas 165
Ellenberger, Dana 29. 111. 195
Ellsworth. Burton 177
Emlet. Helen

Choral Union 4; I.V.C.F. 4.

Emrich. Suellen 148
Eng, Christine 177
Erb. Roseanne 148
Eshelman, Donald 36. 44
Eshelman. Mary E. 165
Eshleman. Mary M. Ill
Concert Choir 1: Cheerleading 2. 3, 4;

Intramurals 1, 2. 3. 4; P.S.E.A. 3.

Espenshade. Byron 177
Etsweiler, Victoria 165
Evans. Carol 181
Evans. Daniel 148
Evans. Daniel 181
Evans, Gail 111

Concert Choir 2. Lib 3. 4; Chorale 3. 4;

Supreme Fiction Society 3, 4; P.S.E.A. 4;

Retreat Committee 4: Elm 4; B.S.C.M. Sec 2.

3. 4.

Evans. Scott 181
Fasnacht, Judy 198
Fassnacht, Janet 39. 40
Felty. Ronald 165
Fenstermacher. Herbert 42, 44

Soccer V. 1,2. 3. 4; Varsity E Club 3. 4.

Ferguson. Linda 149. 197
Ferry, Ronald 148
Fiamoncine. Marsha 165
Fiedler. Eric 148
Field, Thomas 18, 58
Fimbel, Edward 65. 148
Fish, Janet 165
Fisher. Charles 181
Fisher. Margaret 165
Fisher. Robert 111

Soccer 1, 2, 3.

Fisher, Shirley 111
Fitz, Denton 112

Wrestling V. 1. 2. 3: Student Senate 3.

Fleegal, James 181, 192
Fluman, Stephen 58, 181
Folmer, Gail 181
Foard, Robert 181. 195
Foltz, Lesley 38, 60
Fornwalt. Robert 148
Forry, Nancy 181
Forsberg, Dale 44, 148
Foster. Joan 148
Foust, Bonnie 112

Concert Choir 3, 4; Chorus 1: P.S.E.A, 3;

Dorm Council 2.

Fox. Bonnie 180
Fox, Jean 112
Fox. Katherine 180
Frain, Barbara 112

P.S.E.A. 3. 4; Modern Language Club 1, 2.

Frank, Toni 148. 189. 199
Frantz. David 149

Baseball Mgr. 3; S.A.M. 4; Lieutenant

Governor Ober 4; Dorm Council 4.

Frederick. Kerry 112
Frederick. Ronald 113
Friedly, Barry 37. 102. 113. 190
W.W.E.C. 1 & 2 News Director. 3 Station

Manager. 4 Chief Engineer; Senate 3. Pres.

4.

Frett. Carmen 165
Freudenberger, Henry 180
Frey, Joanne 113
Frey. Karen 149
Frey. Susan 166

Frey. Susan 149
Fritz, Nancy 166
Fronheiser, Dean 113
Fry, Donald 180
Fujiki, Sandra 149
Furness, Margaret 9, 149, 190, 192
Galetti. Sharon 180
Gallagher. Charles 149, 191
Gantt, Dana 60
Garber, Eugene 113
Garland, Dennis 180
Garman, James 113
Garmirian. Elizabeth 166
Garrison, Barbara 113

P.S.E.A. 1, 2, 3. 4.

Garrison. Neal 113
Geesaman, Lawrence 114

Phi Beta Chi 2. 3, 4; Soccer J.V. 1;

Psychology Club 1. 2; S.A.A.C.S. 1. 2. 3, 4.

George, Cindy 180
Gerber, Terry 114

Concert Band 3; S.A.M. 2. 3. 4.

Gerhart. Thomas 149
Gernert. Dennis 114
Getz. Dennis 114

Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4; Commuter Council
V.P. 4; S.A.M. 3, 4, 5.

Gialames, Cynthia 180
Gibboney, Thomas 114, 188, 190, 195

W.W.E.C. 1, 2, 3, 4; Sock & Buskin 1, 2, 3. 4;

Abraxas 3, 4; Alpha Psi Omega V.P. 3.

Treas. 4; Student Senate Soc. V.P. 4;

Student Activities Board 3.

Gibbs, Nancy 28, 36, 37, 39, 40, 114, 191
Cheerleading V. 1. 2, 3, 4; May Court 1, 3;

Homecoming Court 3, Queen 4; Intramural
Council 2; Intramurals 1, 2, 3, 4; Women's
Council V.P. 4; Conestogan 4; Election

Committee 3.

Gibson, William 149
Gift, R. Jay 56, 114

W.W.E.C. 2. 3. 4; Scuba Club 3, V.P. 4;

Swimming Mgr. 2, 3. 4; Political Science
Club 3, 4; Etownian 3; History Club 4;

Intramurals 2, 3, 4.

Ginder. Joanne 114
Hockey J.V. 1, 2; S.A.M. 2, 3; Class
Secretary 4; P.S.E.A. 3, 4.

Gingench, James 56, 57, 150
Gingrich, Henry 149
Gingrich, Sharman 166, 199
Goldner, Paula 54
Goldstein, Perry 180
Good, David 43, 44
Good. Douglas 44
Good, Harold 150
Good, Shirley 115, 191, 194

Naugeurs Club 1, 2; P.S.E.A. 1. 3; Sigma
Lambda Sigma 3, V.P. 4; Women's Council
3, Pres. 4; Conestogan 3, 4.

Graham. Rosemary 54, 150
Graybill. Larry 115

Eta Gamma Kappa 1, 2. V.P. 3, 4; Concert
Choir 1, V.P. 2, Treas. 3, Pres. 4; Dufay
Singers 1; Chorale 3, 4; Abraxas 3, Pres. 4;

Intramurals 1. 2. 3.

Green, Arthur 115
Greener. David 2, 18, 43. 44
Greening, Robert 115
Greening, Winifred 150
Greiner, Tyler 3,4. 35, 115, 195
Greth, Patricia 181
Griffith, Lee 10, 150, 189, 190
Groff, Elyse 115
Womans Chorus 1; Choral Union 2, 3, 4.

Gross, Maryann 115
Grossnickle, Ellis 166
Grove, Milan 115
Gruver, Barry 116
Guest, Virginia 52
Gui. David 4, 181
Gundel, Michael 181
Guzzo, Joel 150
Haar, Cheryl 40, 166
Habecker, Elise 116
Habecker, Nancy 166
Haberern, Michael 60, 150
Haberstumpf. Carol 116

P.S.E.A. 3. 4.

Hafier, Patricia 54, 181

Hagginbothom, Nancy 180
Haines, Sheryl 116

P.S.E.A. 1, 2, 3, 4.

Hand, Joan 166
Hansen. Mane 5, 116
Sock & Buskin 3.

Hanth. John 182
Happel, Frank 116
Scuba Club V.P. 3, Pres. 4.

Harbaugh, Amy 180
Hardwick. Patricia 180
Hare. Patricia 116
Harget. Nancy 180
Harlacher, D. Patricia 180
Harlan, Thomas 180
Harman, Kathleen 117

P.S.E.A. 3; Modern Language Club 1, 2, 3, 4.

Harper. Robert 180
Harpster. Connie 180
Harris, Virginia 150
Harrison, Charles 180
Harrison, Judith 117, 195

P.S.E.A. 3, 4; Sock & Buskin 4.

Harry. John 150
Hart, Judith A. 28, 166
Hart. Judith M. 166
Hartman. Joanne 28. 150
Hartman. Nancy 150
Hartman, Stewart 34, 150, 195
Hartman, William 29, 117
Harvilchuck, James 56, 151
Hash, William 180
Hauseman, Robert 166
Haverstock, Jo Anne 178
Heding, Linda 151
Heil. Lynn 151
Heil, Paul 117, 193

W.W.E.C. 1. 2. Program Director 3, Station

Manager 4.

Heilman, Ward 196
Heim, Roger 166
Hems, Jane 52, 178
Heisey. Daniel 60, 166
Helffnch, Joanne 180
Heller, Cheryl 117

Nageurs Club 1. 2; P.S.E.A. 3.

Helm. Michael 58
Herr. Donald 117

S.A.M. 3, Public Relations 4.

Hermann, James 117
Hershberger, Ella Mae 166
Hershberger, S. Lynn 178
Hertzog, Dawn 167
Hess, Chery 167
Hess, Jack 118
Hess, Kathleen 167
Hess, Marie 118
Concert Choir 1, 2.

Hess, Pamela 151
Hess, Robert 182
Hesson, Wayne 118
Hildebrand, Patricia 118
Hill, Jackie 181
Hill, W. Gregory 151. 189, 193
Hileman, Ivan 180
Hillard. Leon 181
Hinkle. Dorothy 151
Hively, Lois 151
Hoagland, Tiffany 54
Hoffman, Charles 167
Hoffman, Joan 151, 199
Hoffman, John 4
Hoffman, Michael 118, 189, 196

Eta Phi Sigman 2, 3. 4; Physics Club 4.

Hoffman, Thomas 7, 118
Hohman, Jeffrey 36. 118
Holliday, William 151
Hollmger, H. Thomas 38. 167
Holman. Harry 167
Holman, Robert 151, 200
Holmes, Nancy 119
Holsinger, Glenn 151
Holub. Joan 119

Intramurals 1, 2, 4; Supreme Fiction Society

4; Communications Committee 4.

Homan, Barbara 167
Homsher, David 167
Hoover, Donald 151
Hoover, Gerald 119

P.S.E.A. 4; Eta Gamma Kappa 1, Sec.Treas.

211



2 and 3. 4; Soccer Mgr. 1, 2.

Hopson, William 19, 119
Golf 2.

Horan, Patricia 6. 178
Horneff, Linda 178
Hosier. David 181
Hostetter, Charles 181
Hostetter, Sally 167
Houck, Gerald 119
Houser. Faralee 7. 167
Howe, Carol 178
Huber, Dorothy 119
P S.E.A. 2. 3.

Hughes, David 190
Hughes. Sharon 178
Hull. Eleanor 167
Hummel. Joanne 119
Hunter. David 120

Varsity E Club 3. 4; Baseball Mgr. 2. 3, 4.

Huntsinger. Virginia 168. 199
Husted. Craig 120
Hutcheson. Bruce 183
Hutchison, Nancy 152
Hyde, Paul 44
Hynicka. Robert 178
Imboden. Vicki 178
Ingram. Joseph 152
Izenour, Jay 168
Jackie. Donald 168
Jackson, Gilbert 39, 48. 49
Jackson, Judith 178
Jackson, Sandra 152
Jacoby, Scott 120
Jasinsky, Susan 120
Je'fferis. John 120
Jenkins, Dawn 168
Jenkins. Thomas 48
Jensen. Margaret 178
John. Frank 60. 120, 200

Baseball 1, 2. 3. 4; P.S.E.A. 4.

Johns. Marina 178
Johnson. Constance 39, 40
Johnson. Darwin 120

Concert Choir 1.

Johnson, Martha 152, 188. 190
Johnson. Richard 179
Johnson. Susan 152
Johnson. Theodore 179
Johnson. Thomas 121. 193

Abraxas 4; S.A.M. 2. 3, 4; Etownian Adv
Mgr. 4.

Johnston. Mane 168
Jones, Beniamin 121
Jones, Brenda 168
Jones, Dale 36
Jones. David 13, 65, 178
Jones. Donna 121
Jones, Jonathan 152. 190
Jones. Robert 178
Jones, Suzette 168
Judd, Cynthia 7, 168
Juliussen. Christine 178
Kachniasz, Bernard 152

Kandle. Cynthia 168
Karhk. Carol 168. 199
Kauffman. Lawrence 121

Psychology Club 3. 4.

Kayser. Leslie 121
Keeney, Janice 36
Keesee. John 121
Keesey. Richard 152
Keller, Cynthia 178
Keller, Patricia 27. 28, 36, 122

Tennis 1, 2, 3; Varsity E Club 1, 2;

Psychology Club 1; May Court 3:

Homecoming Court 4.

Kelly, Patricia 178
Kenny. John 122. 168
Kepner, William 44. 60, 152
Kerchner, Suzanne 13, 178
Kerstetter. Helen 52. 152
Kettering. Robert 185
Killough, James 44
Killough, Robert 122
Kimmel. Charles 152
Kimmel. John 178
King, Carol 122
Dorm Council 1. 3: P.S.E.A. 3. Sec. 4;

Homecoming Court 1. 2: May Court 1.

King. Thomas 3. 152

Kingsbury, Carol 178
Kmsel. Martha 153
Kirk. Jean 178
Kistenmacher. Stephen 179
Kistler. Cheryl 153
Klein, James 122, 191, 193

Baseball Mgr. 1; Circle K 1; Elm 1; Men's
Council 3. 4; Etownian 4.

Kline. Arthur 44. 153, 191
Kline, H. John 153. 190
Kline, Joel 36, 179
Kline, Patricia 153, 195
Kling, Rebecca 153, 190, 192
Klinger, Carolyn

Science 4.

Klingner. Karen 122
Knight. Lancelot 179
Knouse, Donald 153
Knox, Linda 123

Concert Choir 1, 2; Chorus 1, 2; Eta Phi

Sigma 3.

Kogelman, Jack 123
Koons, Terry 63, 153
Kopp, David 179
Koser, Annette 123

Concert Choir 1, 2. 3, 4; Concert Band 1. 2,

3. 4; Stage Band 1, 2, 3, Sec-Lib. 4;

M.E.N.C. 2. 3. 4; Academic Commission 4.

Krajeski. Susan 179
Kramer. Patricia 195
Krick. Sharon 51
Kroesen, Howard 58
Kulesh, Karen 123, 195
WW. EC. 1; P.S.E.A. 1, 2. 3; Sock & Buskin

2. 3. 4; Young Republicans 1. 2; Psychology

Club 1. 2. 3; Political Science Club 1. 2, Sec.

3.

Kulp. Sharon 50, 51, 123
Nageurs Club 2. 3; Academic Commission 3.

4; Swimming 3; P.S.E.A. 2, 3; Intramural

Council 2. 3; Hockey V. 1. 2. 3. Co-Capt. 4;

Varsity E Club 1. 2, 3. 4.

Kurtz. Albert 58, 123
Lutz. Lanny 153
Lander, William 123
Landis, Thomas 123

Concert Band 2; Stage Band 1, 2; P.S.E.A. 3.

4; Political Science Club 4.

Latchaw. Jane 168
Lau, John 124
Layman, John 153
Lecrone. Charles 62
Lee, Francis 124
Lefever, John 183
Legros, Linda 169
Lenhart. Susan 183
Lenker, Susan 169
Lentz, James 124

Baseball J.V. 1, 2. V. 3. 4.

Leppert, Jean 36
Lesoine. Paul 183
Leugers, Bruce 179
Levengood, Larry 154
Lezynski. Barbara 54
Light. Linda 124. 198

Likowski, Thomas 124
Lilley, Robert 124

Intramurals 3, 4; Dorm Council 4.

Lindquist. Catherine 154

Lindsay, Joy 54, 124, 199
Swimming V. 2, 3, 4; Nageurs 1, 2. 3, 4.

Littlepage. Ann 169
Lobb. Alan 183
Lobs. Judith 125

Concert Choir 3, 4; Basketball J.V. 2.

Modern Language Club 1, 2; Chorus 1;

P.S.E.A. 1. 2, 3.

Lohr. Georgetta 154
Long, Susan 169
Long, Susan J. 125
Lovett, Cheryl 154
Luciotti, Richard 179
Lund, Carol 169
Lupoid. Clifford 13
Lyet, J. Paul 125
Lynch, David 154, 196
Lynn, Diana 125
Concert Choir 3, 4; Chorale 3. 4, P.S.E.A. 3;

Sock & Buskin 4.

Lyons. Tana 41. 52. 53. 125, 191, 194

Basketball V. 1, 2, 3, capt. 4; Dorm
president 2; Women's Council Sec. 4; Varsity

E Club 1. 2, Sec. 3; P.S.E.A. 3; Intramural
Council 2. 3; Special Events Committee 3, 4;

Sigma Lambda Sigma Pres. 4.

Maack. James 58
Macko, Joseph 125
Mackay. Carol 54
Mackey, Robert 182
Maclay, Virginia 179
MacLeod, Ronald 169
MacManes, Mary 154
Mahan, Larry 183
Manley, Curtis 154
Mantz. Gary 126, 188. 193
Supreme Fiction Society 3, 4; Abraxas 4;

Basketball Scorekeeper 2, 3; Young
Republicans 4; Etownian 1. Sports Ed. 2. 3.

Ed. 4.

Mark, Robert 60, 154
Marquart. Wayne 126
SAM. 3. 4.

Martin, Barbara 154
Martin, Janice 186
Mathers, William 62, 126. 191

Tennis 1. 2. 3, 4; Canterbury Club 1, 2, 3;

Class Vice President 3; Sociology Club 3, 4;

Men's Council 2. 3. 4; Political Science Club
2, 3, 4.

Matt. Dale 126, 195
Intramurals 1. 2. 3; S.A.M. 2. 3, Pres. 4.

Matthews. Edwin 183
Maxton, Norman 126
Mayer, Deborah 169
McCallister, Ellen 154
McCarter, Charlotte 186
McCarter. Mary Jo 33. 154. 192
McCarthy. Geree 154
McCarty. Lorraine 126

Choral Union 4; Dorm Council 3.

McCauslin. George 183
McChmon. Robert 61
McCloy, Thomas 185
McCombs, Margery 169
McConaghy. Edwin 42, 43, 44, 60
McCrea. David 154
McElwain. Roger 154
McGarrah, Elizabeth 34, 126
McGraw. Janice 19, 169
Mcllvain, Joan 183
McMullen, Richard 155
McPherson. Glenn 126
McTaggart, Linda 169
McVay, Deborah 155, 199
Means, Robert 48, 49, 127

Basketball V. 1, 3. 4; Varsity E Club 3, 4;

S.A.M. 2, 4.

Mease. Cynthia 186
Meek. Donna 169
Mengel. Stanley 155
Menz. Bruce 186
Messimer. John 155, 193
Metz. Carl 127
Metzger, Paul 155. 193
Meyer. James 43, 60
Meyer, Luke 43, 44, 60
Meyers. Dennis 169
Meyers. Edward 127
Micklewnght, William 12. 183
Miller. Beverly 169
Miller. Charles 182
Miller, Cynthia 127, 191. 193

Etownian Asst. Ed. 3. 4; Elm Asst. Ed. 4;

Commuter Council Sec. 4; Supreme Fiction

Society 3. 4.

Miller, Daniel 170
Miller, Harley 29
Miller. Julia 127
SAM. 2. 3. 4; P.S.E.A. 3. 4; Dorm Council 2,

3; Young Republicans 2; Intramurals 1, 2, 3.

Miller. Ralph 155
Miller. Richard 155
Miller, Rob 155
Miller. Russell 127, 195
WW. EC. 4; Concert Band 1. 3. V.P. 4; Glee

Club 2; Choral Union 3; Sociology Club 3.

V.O. 4; Lutheran Student Association 3, 4;

Young Republicans 3.

Miller. Stephen 155
Miller. Susan 25. 52. 53. 170

212



Milhken. Craig 182
Mitchell. Gareth 127
SAM. 2. 3. 4; P.S.E.A. 4.

Moll. Barbara 155
Molnar. Mary Ann 170
Montgomery, Steven 44. 45. 155
Moore. Ronald 182
Morgan. Betty 182
Morgan, Charlotte 127

P.S.E.A. 2. 3. 4; Young Republicans 2;

Swimming 1.

Morgan. Phyllis 170
Morganthall. Gerald 170
Morris. Lynn 128
Chorus 1; Conestogan 2, Typing Ed. 3;

P.S.E.A. 2. 3, Membership V.P. 4; Dorm
Council 2: Intramurals 2.

Morris. Stephen 182
Morse, Ray 182
Moschberger. Joan 170
Mosses. Robert 155
Moyer. Gregory 32
Moyer, Patricia 9. 50. 51. 52. 53. 156. 192
Mullikm. John 128
Munz. Margaret 170
Murrell, Eldon 156
Mutzel. Richard 128
Myer. Terry 42. 44
Myers. Jack 156
Nagle, Nancy 128
Communications Committee 4; Intramurals

3, 4; Lutheran Student Association 1, 2. 3,

4.

Napoletano. Ralph 36. 128
Sock & Buskin 3. 4; W.W.E.C. 3. 4; P.S.E.A.

3. 4.

Narber, Donald 58
Nauman. Sandra 128
Neal, Thomas 128
Nearing. Helen 128. 199

Junior Year Abroad 3; Modern Language
Club Sec.Treas. 1. 2. 4; Hockey J.V. 1;

Nageurs Club 1, 2. 4.

Neff, Samuel 170. 192
Neifter. Janet 170
Neiswinter. Nancy 129. 195

S.A.M. 2. 3. Sec. 4; Chorus 2; Conestogan 2,

3, 4; Luthern Student Association 1. 2. 3, 4;

P.S.E.A. 2. 4; Dorm Council 2; Intramurals

2. 3.

Nesspor. Thomas 33
Newcomer. Sharon 170
Newhall, Suzanne 183
Nichols. Penny 170
Nicolodi. Barbara 170
Niswander. Sue 156
Nock. Bruce 129
Noggle, Martha 170
North. Barbara 36. 185
Nygren, Nancy 183
Ober, Lois 129
O'Brien, Kevin 183
O'Dell. Susan 54. 183
O'Hara. Jane 35. 170. 195
O'Neill. Susan 195. 198

Chapel Choir 1; Modern Language Club 1;

Sociology Club 3. Treas 4; Etownian 4,

Religious Lite Council 4; Thrust 4.

Orner, Michael 183
Otterstrom. John 183
Outten. Nolan 156
Overmiller, Wayne

History Club 4.

Page, Barbara 7, 11, 20, 52
Painter, Diane 183
Painter. Donna 62, 156
Palmer. Barry 129. 196

Political Science Club 3. Sec. Treas. 4;

P.S.E.A. 3. 4; Young Republicans 3; Young
Democrats 4; Political Activities Committee
4: History Club 4; Thrust 4.

Parvm. Judith 170
Patounas. Mary 129
SAM. 1, 2. 3, 4: P.S.E.A. 1, 2, 3. 4.

Patrick. Nancy 129
Paukovits, Carol Ann 52. 171

Payden. James 129
Pelosi. Patricia 184
Pennell. William

Permar, Linda 130

P.S.E.A. 1. 2. 3, 4: Hockey J.V. 1

Perozzi. Ronald 130
Perry. Cathey 156. 201
Peterman. Joann 54, 171
Peters, Alan 156
Peterson, Candace 171
Petry, Brenda 130
Chapel Choir 1, 2; P.S.E.A. 3, 4.

Pfahler. Margeret 171
Philips. Richard 62, 130

Tennis 1, 2. 3; Jabberwock Coffee House 2;

Abraxas 4; Physics Club Treas. 4; W.W.E.C.

3; Religious Life Council 2, 3.

Phillips, Judith 184
Phillips, Robin 36, 39, 50, 51, 130
Phillips, Terry 156
Phillips, William 130

P.S.E.A. 3, 4; Soccer Mgr. 1, 2.

Pickell, Barbara 171
Plum. L. Edward 130

Basketball J.V. 2; Glee Club 1; History Club
4; Abraxas 4; ELM 2.

Poeltl, Sylvia 131. 195
Poke, Roberta 156. 195
Pomraning. Linda 131

Etownian 1. 2; P.S.E.A. 3.

Poorman, Stephen 184
Porter, Dianne 171

Powers, Donna 156
Pratt, Deborah 6, 184
Preston, Robert 131
Concert Band 1, 2, 3.

Price, George
Price. Robert 131
Price, Timothy 56. 171
Prox. Ronald 56. 57. 156. 190
Pursel. John 156
Pyle, Russell 31, 56
Quick, John 65. 156
Quinton, Donna 185
Rabenstine. John 58, 185
Raber. Duane 157
Rague. George 65, 185
Ransom, Raymond 11, 131

Soccer J.V. 1; Swimming 2; Young
Republicans 1. 2. Pub. Ch. 3. 4.

Rea. Pamela 171
Rebert. Holly 199
Reed, Reagan 157
Reid, Margaret 184
Reid. Susan 185
Reifsnyder, Gerald 171
Reighard, Jane 157
Reighard, Mary Ann 171
Reigle, Constance 157
Reindollar. Elaine 131

P.S.E.A. 1; Scuba Club 2; Chapel Choir 1;

Lutheran Student Association 2; Dorm
Council 3.

Remhold, John 185
Reisinger, Larry 131

S.A.M. 1. 2. 3. 4; Young Republicans 3.

Renninger, Barry 44
Soccer V. 1. 2. 3. 4; S.A.M. 4; Varsity E Club
2, 3, 4.

Renninger. Raymond 157
Renz. Susan 171
Ressler, Nancy 185
Rhoads. Donna 172
Rhodes, Susan 34, 35, 195, 197

P.S.E.A. 1; Chorus 1; Sock and Buskin 3, 4;

Eta Phi Sigma 4; Modern Language Club 2,

Pres. 3, Sec. Treas. 4.

Richardson. Wilber 11, 48
Ridge, Guy 157
Rieben, Alice 132
Rife. Frederick 183
Richter. Ronald 185
Riker. Ted 157
Riley, Michael 132

S.A.M. 3. 4.

Risser, Allen 132
P.S.E.A. 2; Young Republicans 2; Abraxas 3.

4: Supreme Fiction Society V.P. 3, Pres. 4;

ELM 2, Ed. 3, 4.

Ritenour. Frederick 35
Rogers. Diane 182
Rohrer, Amos 132
Roomsburg. Thomas 63, 132, 190

Golf 2, 3, 4; Men's Council 3: Senate 4;

History Club 4; Political Science Club 4;

Intramurals 1. 2, 3, 4; Varsity E Club 2, 3, 4.

Root, Wilma 157
Rosenberry, Marie 32
Rosengarten, Joy 157
Rotz. John 182
Roush. Jeanette 132

Student Activities Board 3, 4; Special Events
Committee, 3, Ch. 4.

Rowe. Craig 38. 40, 48, 133
Royal, Nancy 172
Royer, Sharon 132

Psychology Club 2. 3, 4; Sociology Club 3. 4;

Chorus 1: Etownian 2, 3.

Rumbaugh, Linda
Rutan, Kathryn 157
Rutt. Carol 182
Sanagorski, Thomas 172
Santanna, Margaret 172
Sarge, Natalie 157
Sattazahn, Faye 157
Saylor, Philip 133
Schaeberle. Donald 56, 103, 172
Schaeffer. Donna 54, 157. 199
Schiller. William 43. 44. 158
Schneider. Catherine 182
Schueler. Diane 185
Schuyler, Joanne 133

P.S.E.A. 3. 4.

Scranton, Elizabeth 52, 53
Scranton, Thomas 38. 48
Seagrist, Bruce 133. 195
Seaman. Thomas 172
Segreaves, Darlene 133
Seiders. Amanda 172
Sell, Carta 185
Sell, Lois 133, 194
Sigma Lambda Sigma 3, 4; Modern
Language Club 3. 4; P.S.E.A. 3; ELM 2, Asst.

Ed. 3; Commuter Council V.P. 2. 4.

Shaffer, Catherine 158
Shaneor, Donald 134
Sharp, Dale 158
Sharp, Margery 185
Sharp. Pamela 172
Shea. Georgia 172
Sheaffer. William 134

Concert Band 1. 2; SAM. 3. 4.

Shearer, Pamela 185
Shebey, Linda 11, 52, 178
Sheely, Jay 158
Sheely, Kay 172
Shenk, Carolyn 134
Shephard, John 43. 44. 45, 134, 193

Etownian 3, 4; Dorm Council 4; Baseball

Mgr. 1. 2; Soccer Mgr. 3. 4.

Sherlock, Samuel 134
Sherwood, Bonnie 158. 198
Shetiewi. Mansour 184
Shewell, Patricia 133
Shields. Christine 158
Shields. Thomas 42, 44, 172
Shisler, Brenda 172
Shoemaker. Kenneth 34. 35. 134
Shollenberger. Franklin 21
Shrom. Paula 182
Shultz, Mary 173
Shumaker, Carol 173
Sibiha. Joseph 186
Siebler, Craig 172
Silar, Deborah 186
Silcox. Wayne 134

Political Science Club 3, 4; S.A.M. 1, 2
Young Republicans 3, 4: W.W.E.C. 2, 3, 4
P.S.E.A. 4; Circle K 1, 2. 3. Pres. 4;

Intramurals 1. 2. 3. 4; History Club 4.

Slier. Craig 134
S.A.M. 3, 4.

Sims, Judith 50, 51

Sitler, Howard 173
Skidmore, Nolan 135

Soccer J.V. 1; S.A.M. 2. 3, 4.

Slick, Thomas 62. 135
S.A.M. 1, 2. 3. 4; Baseketball J.V. 1. 2

Tennis 3, 4; Conestogan 3. 4 Advertising 4
Intramurals 1, 2, 3. 4; Varsity E Club 4.

Smith. David A. 13. 135. 192
Smith. Ernest 158
Smith, John 158
Smith. Judy 173

213



Smith, Karen 186. 199
Smith. Nancy 32
Smith. Patricia 135

Concert Choir 2, 3. 4: Chorale 3, 4; Concert
Band 2; M.E.N.C. 1. Corres. Sec. 2, 3. V.P. 4.

Smith. Paul 173
Smith. Robert 135
Smith, Stephen 158
Snader. Barbara 53. 173
Snader. Carol 62, 173
Snedden, Joyce 27. 135
Snyder. Keith 135
Snyder, Robert 184
Snyder, Ruth 192
Sorum, Jean 135

Basketball 1, 2, 3; P.S.E.A. 1. 3. 4.

Spalding. Mary 173
Speicher, Carol 136
Speidel. George 201
Sperling. James 44, 184
Spicher, Lonnie 136

Concert Band 1, 2, 3: Brass Ensemble 1, 2.

3; Glee Club 1; Concert Choir 4; Political

Science Club 1.

Stahl. Barry 136
Concert Choir 3. 4; Eta Gamma Kappa 1.

Staller. Nelda 54, 158
Stambaugh. Howard 48, 173
Stambaugh, Nancy 184
Stanley, Dianne 184
Starbuck, Gloria 184
Stare, Richard 158
Stark, Donna 158
Starzer. John 184
Stauffer, Billie 159
Stauffer. John 136
Stauffer. Robert 159
Stees. Bruce 18, 136
Sterner, Gabnele 52, 184
Sterner. Susan 184
Steiniger. Carol 159
Stengel. Dayle 159
Stephens. John 136
Stermer. Sharon 184
Sterner, Deborah 159
Steuber. Richard 136
Stock. Michael 58
Strahosky. Eileen 159
Straub III, Raymond 137
Strayer. Ned 184
Strickler. Ann 50. 51. 62, 159. 191
Stnckler. Janet 11. 51. 62, 159. 190
Strickler. Robert 159
Strike, William 186
Stuckey. Gene 36. 137
Sundy. Sally 159
Suplee. George 159. 196
Surotchak. Suzanne 173
Sutton. Joyce 173
Swain, William 8, 56, 160
Swanseen. Sandra 137

Etownian 3; Dorm Council 2, 3; Conestogan
4; Supreme Fiction Society 4.

Swartzbaugh. Patsy 159
Sweeney, Rae 160
Sykes, David 160
Taggart, Lynne 6
Tanner. Elizabeth 160
Tantum. Richard 18
Tate. Allen 36. 137

Concert Choir 1. 2. 3. 4; Dufay Singers 1;

Chorale 3. 4; Senior Class President 4.

Tennis. Alice 173
Tharan. Mary 160
Thatcher. Michael 186
The Phan Chan. Jacqueline 186
Thomas. Charles 173
Thomas. Robert

Basketball 3
Thompson. Jane 173
Thompson, Robert 186

Toppin, John 137
Tory, Michael 137
Towle. Gail 52. 53. 174
Toy. Michael

S.A.M. 4.

Trader. Deborah 186. 195
Travis. Linda 137, 194
Trees. Richard 138

S.A.M. 4.

Trego, Jean 160
Trevisan. John 179
Trimble, Thomas 138
Trindle. David 198
Trostle. Randolph 138

S.A.M. 2. 3. 4; P.S.E.A. 3; Class President 3;

Class Vice President 4.

Trostle, Sandra 138
Trout. Laura 186
Tuck, Karen 138

Concert Band 1, 2. 3; Flute Quartet 1, 2, 3;

Tennis 1, 2; Intramurals 2. 3, 4; Supreme
Fiction Society 3, 4; Etownian 3, 4.

Tummon. Virginia 54
Valmore, James 138
Van Ormer, Darrell 138
Varano, David 139
Varnum. Richard 19. 32. 58. 187
Vilsack. Vincent 160
Vissers. Joan 160
Volz, Diane 187
Wagner. Andrew 174
Wagner, Carol 187
Wagner. Delores 160
Wagner. Gail 51. 139

Hockey J.V. 1. 2, V. 4; Basketball J.V. 1;

Swimming 2; P.S.E.A. 1. 2, 3; Dorm Council

3.

Wagner, Gary 60
Wagner, Peggy 174
Wagner, Randy 139, 160
Wahl. Stephen 18, 44
Walker. Florence 139

Sociology Club 3. 4; Intramurals 1. 3
Walker. I. Blair 139

Psychology Club V.P. 4.

Walker. Kathryn 160
Wallick. Lynda 174
Walter, Karen 174
Walton, Elizabeth 39, 40, 139, 190. 194

Nageurs Club 1, 2, 3; Cheerleading J.V. 1. V
2, 3, 4; Special Events Committee 2
Psychology Club 1; Sociology Club 3, 4
Homecoming Court 3; Women's Council 3
Sigma Lambda Sigma 4; Varsity E Club 3
Student Senate Treas. 4.

Walton. Helen 21. 39. 40. 139. 188. 190
Nageurs Club 1. 2. 3. 4; Chorus 1;

Cheerleading 1. 2, 3. 4; Hockey 1; Class

Secretary 1, 2. 3; Student Senate 4; I.V.C.F.

1. 2; Dorm President.

Walton, Roberta 139. 199
WW. EC. 3; Nageurs 4.

Waltz. Richard 174
Warner. Al 58
Warrington. Betty 174
Watson. Cynthia 140

Tennis 1. 2. 3. 4; Varsity E Club 2. 3;

Waughtel. Judith 174
Weaver. Diane 174
Weaver, Karen 11

Weaver. Richard 65, 174
Weaver, Scott 140. 188

Elm 1; Etownian 1, 2. 3, Sports Ed. 4
Weaver. Stephen 187
Weber. Carolyn 140
Young Republicans 2; P.S.E.A. 3, 4; Chorus
1; Lutheran Student Association 2, 3, 4.

Weber, Linda 11

Weibley. Ronald 26. 140. 191
Weigner. Robert 187
Weiskotten. Elizabeth 15. 140

Nageurs Club 3; Chorus 2; Choral Union 3.

4; Dorm Council 3; P.S.E.A. 3, 4;

Intramurals 2, 3. 4.

Weller. Dale
Concert Band 3. Pres. 4; Stage Band 3,

Student Director 4.

Wells, Joyce 187
Wenger, Mary 174
Wenger. Richard 140

Soccer V. 1,2, 3, 4; Baseball 1, 2; Varsity E
Club 2, Pres. 3. 4; SAM. 4.

Wenner. Dianne 187
Wert, Gregory 140

Stage Band 3. 4; Brass Ensemble 3, 4;

Concert Band 3. 4: Concert Choir 4; Choral
Union 3.

Westcott, Doris 175
Wetty. Clinton 187
Wetzel. Sharon 187
Whalen. Frances 187
Wheatley. Robert 160
Wheeler, Richard 60. 61. 141
Whisler. Helen 141
White. Linda 141
Whorl, Dale 175
Wicks, Margaret 160
Wiest, Donald 34, 35. 141

Class Vice President 1. 2; Eta Gamma Kappa
1. 2, 3, 4; Sock & Buskin 1. 2, 3.

Wiles. Jeffrey 187
Wiley. Frederick 175
Williams, Judson 187
Williams, Robin 187
Williams, Yvonne 175
Williamson. Patricia 187
Wilson. Charles 25, 141, 191, 196

Abraxas 4; Political Science Club 3, Pres. 4;

Men's Council Sec. 4: Young Democrats 3.

Pres. 4; Convocation Committee 4;

Swimming Mgr. 3; History Club 4; Thrust 4.

Wilson, Richard 58. 160
Wilson. Trudy 161
Winters, Gale 161
Wise, Cheryl 11. 187
Wise. David 141. 191
Commuter Council Treas. 3. 4; Soccer J.V. 1.

2; S.A.M. 4.

Witmeyer. Gary 187
Witmyer, Joseph 161
Wohlrab. Bruce 161
Wolfe, Leroy 141
Wolfe. Sue 52, 161
Wolfgang, Elaine 9, 142
Chorus 2; P.S.E.A. 1, 2. 3. 4; Intramurals 3;

Conestogan 2. 3. 4; Special Events

Committee 4.

Work. Gatchell 142
Worley, Dwight 142
Worley. Gary 48
Worley. Judith 175
Wright. Kenneth 11. 42, 161, 191
Wright. Lenora 142
Wyatt. John 175
Wynn. James 142
Yake. David 185
Yassim. Karam 43. 44. 175
Yinghng. Ronald 142
Yoder. David 175
Yoder. Martha 185
Zarlenga. Brent 175
Zeek. Jeanne 161
Zerr, John 179
Ziegele. Jeraldine 142
Ziegler, Linda 142

P.S.E.A. 2, 3, 4; Young Republicans 3. 4.

Ziegler, Loretta 161
Ziegler, Norman 142
Zimmerman. Gerald 114
Zimmerman. Kathlene 175. 199
Zook. Sara 199

214



Aurand. Eloise 77

Beery. Stanley 100

Bentz. William 75

Berkebile. James 71

Bitting, Edgar 83
Black. Louise 89
Blaisdell. Earnest 101

Bomberger. Richard 66. 89
Booher. Edith 85

Bowers. Stanley 65. 84
Brown. Walter 73

Bruckhart. Elizabeth 75

Campbell. Carl 89
Campbell. John 66. 88
Cardinal. Arthur 73

Carnahan. Cheryl 87

Carper. Anna 79

Clemens. Eugene 97

Cooke. Constance 79

Cooke. John 99

Cresswell. Robert 84

Crill. Edward 74

Custer. Hubert 96
Daiga. Uldis 90

Dennis, Paul 100

Dolan, Robert 101

Dwyer. Thomas 66, 88

Eastlack. Elinor 83
Eisenbise. Russell 93

Eppley. Martha 83
Evans, Hugh 83

Farver, Martha 72

Koontz, John 101

Kurtz, Earl 72

Lamontagne, Robert 93

Laughlin, Ronald 99

Lewis. Doris 71

Libhart, Henry 84

Mast, Thomas 82, 195

Mays, Morley 70

Miller, Wayne 5, 78

Mobley, Phil 93

Moore, Robert 78

Morse. Robert 100

Mumford, Richard 94

Musselman, Margaret 90, 197

Nearmg. Ruth 54, 98. 199

Nees, Opal 75

Neiser, Donald 78

Nelson, Clyde 95

Neyer, Stanley 83

Ober, D. Kenneth 67. 99

Pepper. Rollin 99

Piscitelli. Beverly 74

Poe. M. Evelyn 88

Pomroy, H, Marshall 82

Porter. Robert 91

Proctor, Zoe 92

Puffenberger, William 97

Ranck. John 92

Rice, Paul 85

Rineer. Donald 82

Risser, Gerald 72

Ritterspach, Austin 96

FACULTY INDEX
Funk. Henry 91

Gabel. E. Margaret 79

Garber. Elizabeth 93, 196

Garrett. Robert 39. 48, 62. 98
Gerencher, Joseph 94

Goodling. Susan 91

Graham. Harry 85
Graupera. Charles 91

Greene, D. Paul 78

Hackman. Vera 88

Hanle. Robert 71

Harrison, John 87

Heckman, Robert 99

Hedrick, Jack 92
Herr, Kathryn 90
Hershey, Alvin 44
Hershey, Naomi 79

Hess. Allegra 52. 53. 62. 98
Hilton. James 76

Hollinger. D. Kenneth 77

Hollmger. J. Robert 72

Holmes. Earl 99

Hoover. Elmer 84

Hosteller, Charles 65, 95
Ikenberry, Jane 74

Irwin, Glenn 76

Kauffman. Yvonne 50, 51. 67. '

Keefer. James 78

Kish. A. 82
Kitchen, Otis 87

Klauber, William 85

Koontz, Donald 100

Roche, John 93

Roush, Ernest 83

Russell. Wylie 85

Schlosser, Ralph 5, 66

Sebastian, T. 96

Shamseddine, Ahmad 83

Sherfy, Robert 75, 198

Shull. Carl 87

Simmers. Harry 86

Snavely, Royal 66. 74

Spangler, Martin 92

Stambaugh, 0. 92

Stauffer, Kenneth 101

Stites. John 87

Sutphin, Stanley 97. 198

Tulley, John 56. 57. 75

Tuton, Karen 100

Weaver, Wilbur 3. 73

Wenger, Helen 88

Whitmore. Joseph 44, 98

Willoughby, David 86

Winpenny, Thomas 95

Wright. Owen 60

Woodward. Diana 96

Yancey, John 101

Yeingst. James 76

Young, Robert 77

Zaccano, Joseph 95

Zeigler, Carl 96

Zibihch, William 73

Ziegler, Robert 78

215



The editor wishes to thank
everyone who helped with the 1969
Conestogan.

Ed Black

Becky Kling

Mary Jo McCarter

Sam Neff

Dave Smith

Jim Fleegal

Pat Moyer

Tom Slick

Ruth Snyder

Ann Strickler

Jane Bailey

Audrey Boose

Sandy Burrell

Judy Daniels

Phyllis Day

Carol de Ruyter

Mike De Simone

Monica Dios

Dick Ehrnman

Greg Etter

Nancy Gibbs

Jay Gift

Peggy Hall

Frank Happle

Gma Harris

Linda Heding

Sandy Jackson

Tom Johnson

Marty Kinsel

Debbie Mayer

Margie McCombs
Ed McConaghy
Janice McGraw
Linda McTaggart

Joan Moschberger

Jack Myers

Nancy Neiswmter

Jim Payden

Wilber Richardson

Tom Sanagorski

Natalie Sarge

Jack Shepherd

Chris Shields

Nelda Staller

Billie Stauffer

Gabby Steiner

Jan Strickler

Allen Tate

Randy Trostle

Linda White

Wendy Winquist

Bob Weigner

Sue Wolfe

Elaine Wolfgang

Jeanne Zeek

Kathy Zimmerman

216





Mm



^R

,"




